
P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8240

H
I-T

R
A

C
T

O
R

v-

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

'i
.

B
O

X
273

C
L

A
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

..

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

4-84
493094

.
-

1
-

~
-

.~.:_---
.~._--._--

-~_
....

-.--

(515)532-2861

075848001
T

H
R

U
075848050

!tJt



S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

~
-
.
.~
~

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e
.
·
w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
-

i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

J

1.\
-"

,
/~

I
.

I~

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

,----

P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

H
U
B

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

oJ!



T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a

1
,.

.•
to

T
r
a
n
s
o
~
,
B
o
o
m
,

a
~
d

L
i
f
t

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
s
.

L
a
d
d
e
r

a
n
d

A
c
c
e
s
s
o
r
i
e
s
.

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
i
e
s

.

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
i
e
s
.

.
T
i
r
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
.

F
u
e
l

a
n
d

O
i
l
.
.
.

T
I
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
.

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

a
n
d

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

.
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

F
o
a
m

.
.
.
.

~

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
y
s
t
e
m

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

.
.

P
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

G
e
a
r
.
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.

D
e
c
a
1
s
.
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c
.

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

.
.
.
.

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
'
a
t
i
o
n
s

.
.
.
.

I
n
d
e
x

-.3
-

...

.
4
-
1
5

·
..

1
6
-
1
8

.
'
1
9

2
0

·
.
.
.
.
.

2
1

·
...

2
2
-
2
3

·
..

2
4
-
2
8

·
...

2
9
-
3
0

3
1
-
3
3 34

3
5

·
.~

.

3
,
6
-
4
0

~
....

:1
4
1

·
..

4
2
-
4
5

..

4
6
-
4
8

.
.

.
4
9

·
...

5
0
-
5
3

I
5
4
-
5
7

I

5
8
-
6
5

I'

6
6
-
6
9

.
.

70

..
71



1{ ..

-"" ,.
.. ~ .

38

\
~(','.•.

_1'---'C , ,
-..

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

F
1~
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35



t.n

L

(\

DIESEL ENGIUEASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description

1 1 314582 Perkins Emllne

2 4 520067 No. 28 HO$e Clal!1)3 6 50 UNF x 1.00 Hex Head Bolt

4-l-- 3147B~ Oil Pressure Sender5 1 3160 E I Oil C 1ng ne . 00 er
6 I 482020 Spring

7 1 470029 1/16 x 1/2 CQtter Pin8 1 316067 Fuel Shut Off Connect
9 I 314644 Fuel Shut Off Pivot

10 I 314645 Throttle Cable 110unt1 I 314671 FII ter
12 1·800472 Perkins to Sundstrand Drive Assy.

t3 12 900130 3/3 UNCx I 1/4 Hex Bol t
4 12 920502 3/3 Lock Washer
5 1 606851 Hydrostatic Control COble 11aunt

16 2 900263 1/2 x I He'XBol t
17 3 ·9001:;2 3/3 UNF x 3/4 Hex Bol t

13 I 290107 Ground Strap9 I 314757 Long Radiator Hose
20 I 314753· Short Radiator Hose

~~ ~ ~}~~~?~~81~~394lp~0~~~i~~gM~e Screw
23 I 314725 Fuel Return TUbe

24 2 200021 1/4 O.D\ x 3/1~ Bushing~g i ~IgMg ~MI C~?[~~r G~r~n~



CHRYSLEr.HIGBiE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.P/II Description

1

1090357Spacer
2 I147000

~n~~n~~5~ ~fi~~ve3
141022

4
1147001Gates 2520 Be1t

5
1311039Fan Spacer

6
3200015Al ternator Spacer

7
1314303Exhaust ~tanlf. Ueat Shield

3
1314309

Ai ternator AdJustment Arm9
1314310A ternator nount

10
1314327Upper Radiator lIoseII 1314437Tef11)eraturc Sender

12
1314419

Xr~n~n~g~~e¥ube We1dment13
1314732

14
1319614ran Adapter

15 1
341348Left Front rlotor 1·1ount Weldment

16
341351Right Front r-lotor Mount Weld

17
2341353Rear rlotor r10unt Welctnent

18
I311038
~?g ~~gc~r I 3/4 Hex Bol t19

1900132
20

2520067#28 Hose CIOJ!!)
21

25200851/24 Hose Clanp
22

16011515/8 x 12 Heater Hose
23

29001423/8 UNCx 5 Hex Bol t'>
24

49001987/16 UIICx 1 3/4 Hex Bolt
25

39002831/2 UNCx 2 1/4 lIex Bol t
26

49002651/2 UriC x I 1/2 Hex Bol t
27

I9000645/16 UNCx 3/4 Uex Bol t
28

79140081/2 UIICStover 1M
29

I9200015/16 Flat "lasher
30

69200041/2 Flat Washer
31

II92050 I5/16 Lock ~Iasher
32

I31009355 AmPAl ternator
33

I314417Lower Radiator lIose
34

6520120#4 Hose CIamp
35

2520070#8 Hose Clamp
36

109000365/16 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
37

16012575/16 x 120" Hose
33

I
gyg§§§ / ~~~?k~~?u/ulleY39

I
40

I
314435

19 Inch Plr Fan w/2.25 Pitch
41

13 4428Cable Heat Shield Weldment
42

49140067/16 UNCStover Nut
43

1319260 Oil FII ter
44

1310102Voltage Regulator

J, ..--

". .~.



\1

CI:RVSLERE~GIHE ASSEIIBLV

_______ ~~ ~ __ u __ ~ •• _ ••••.---- _

Det. Qty.

! I
; I
I~ !
I~ !
I~ I
18 I
19 I
20 2
21 4

~~ ---'
24' 3
25 2
26 2
27 2
28 5
29 4
30 I

~~ ~
33 2
34 I

~ I
37 I
38 I
39 I
40 I~~I

PIN

1/17030

~8n~~29 206
31 91

~U9~~
311 044314302
314421
314728
470054
471005
472363
473061

903702314323
800453
606845
900002
914000
472231
900170
914004
900131
920002
920501
910027
920510
473921
900142
914002
900000
914027
914001
314408
314311
314337
314341
473918

314390314362

Description

6" O.D. Sheave
8" Ground Strap48" Battery Cable

speedometer Tach Sensor
Starter So enold
Starter Soleno d 'IountAir Intake Tube Weldment
Governor ~Iount Welanent
Tach Sensor 'Iount
Throttle Cable Bracket

Chrysler 318 Engine. 5/16 x 1/4 Allen lJead Set Screw

§~¥623N~ ~/~/fir~~~eB~nk
3/4-16 Truseal Nut
1/4-20 x I 3/4 Slotted 'lachine Screw
Sundstrand Filler Ring
Output Shaft I-Ielclment
Hydrostatic Control Cable 'Iount Held

1/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t14 UNCStover Nut
No. 10-32 x 3/4 'lachine Screw
3/8 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

~~B~~~~tyvI/2N~~x Bol t
3/8 Flat Washer
5/16 Lock Washer.
No. 10 UNF Hex ltut
No.. 10 Lock ~lasher
No. 10-32 Ball Joint
3/3 UNCx 5 Hex'Bolt
5/16 UljC Stover Nut
1/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bol t
No. 10-32 Stover Nut
1/4 UNF Stover Nut
AI r Cleaner CIOf11)
Governor Control Rod.
Governor Reworked
Arm Extension
1/4-28 Female Ball Joint

Distributor CapElectronic loni tion r·lodulator

/



.I
CD

P.J\TTERY IJOX ffm13LY

~t. Qty. PIN

I I 29])13
2 I 29J212

3 I 291122
4 I ~
5 I 291128
6 I &1111
7 I 341322
8 I 361149
9 I 3611!J2

10 2 !m129
11 4 91~

12 2 901149

~rlptlcn

Battery "(i)s 81!1lne"
Battery Ibid J.nlI ~tlClcms
Battery "DIesel Emlne"
Battery CcDle56"
Battery CcDle48"
Grom:! Strw
Battery ibid J.nlI ~~Id:e1t
Battery Box
Battery Box Slm>rt
3/8 IK x I" lex Bolt

3/8 IIC Lock 1M .
3/8 IK x 8 1/2 Carriere Bolt

• f_ _ .. '-4."...-.. __ '._

ttJte: Item; 6, 8, 9, 10, 11 ad 12 are used with
ooth mnlre;,

• l'



ressor Assembl vdl tloner CompGos AI r Con

C? (

10
\9

II

II~

essor AssemblvI AI r Condl t loner ComprDlese

Det.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10II
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

NOTE:

14

15

MPRESSORPUflP ASSEfIBL YAIR COrmITIONER CO

Description

IN or flount
Qtv. Piner Condens Keeper

31441§ Air con~nlgner conden~~~cket
2 31441 Air conditioner Drverb

' 3I"'~ AIr Co"D Sheave w/Hu bI 6 25 D•• Bel t Ad!. To

I 1~9~! ji~e1o~i!1lg~:r =r;;~~ 1~~~1~a.\~ter
2 g§$~~6 AI r con~nloner compre~~gft Heldment
I 6573 ~1 ~ ~g~dl t 10~~~ f1~~~~Spocer

I i~~i!!~)~~1d~tloI17~~g~tBon5 I 3/8 UNC x I 1/4 Hex Bo
2 §ggBo 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
2 5/16 UNC x k Nut
4 900064 ~5/l6 UNC L~54 Hex Bol t914002 4 UNC x '
4 900085 I 14 UNC Lock 1M

~ 9140 !~!JUNC LOCkhN~t
9 §~ggg~ 3/(J FI~~ ~of Hex Bol t

13 900231 $~Ig ~OCk Wosher

~ 92DSZfi ';00 Belt ToperOushlng Kl t
I 1~6g67 I I/~o~gr~loner c~~~~nsorI 657~g§ ~1 ~ cond1i1g~~~ gompressor

I 657 Air Cond .
I 657310 the fOllowlng_H~T~~19_20_21_For dlese 16~~:~~~- ~f~ 12-13-14-15-11-2- 3-4-5-

23-24-25-26 following I ter.1f~' 22-24-25-26use the 15 16-17-18- _For gas OPf6~~1-12-13-14 __1-2-3-{)-7-



o

HYDRAULIC MANI FOLD "SSHIBL Y

Det.

Oty.P/II Description

I

I606849Hydraulic llanlfold Mount

2

I611009Seal KI t

3

I611013Hydraulic Relief Valve Assembly

4

3611127I 1/16 MOR x I 1/16 I1JIC

5

I615003Large Man I fold

6

I615568Right HYdraulic Tube

7

I615569Left HYdraulic Tube

8

2618178I 5/16 MOR x 900 x I 5/16 flJIC

9

I6182~13/4 NOR x 900 x 3/4 JIC

10

69000755/16 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bol t

II

29000655/16 UNC x I Hex Bol t

12

29001 967/16 UNC x I 1/4 Hex Bolt

13

39205015/16 Lock Hasher

14

610028Flow Control

15

6182797/8 NOR x 900 x I 1/16 JIC

16

618248I l/16 l10R x 900 x I 1/16 flJIC

17

611127I l/16 f10R x I 1/16 MJIC

13

610186I l/16 O-Ring Plug

NOTE:

For tl'/o-wheel drive assembly Items 14, 15 and

~, \ ~

16 are replaced by 17 and 18.

t, e'C~);;

J

-.
,.

" ..



~: ,
(.

~
~

SUNDSTRAND PUf.1PASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1606844Sundstrand 23 Series PlII1P

2

84722433/0 UNC x 1 3/4 Allen Cap Screw

3

1606848PLmP Control Level Extension

4

1610091Cessna PLmP
5

8610167Lock Washers

6

261817~1" ~IPT 4 Bo1 t Flange
7

2870219O-Ring

8

1505200900 Street Elbow

9

1610386~harge PLmP

10

16180901 5/16 O-Ring x 1 NPT AdaPter

11

16181269/16 ~10R - 9/16 t1JIC

12

26131781 5/16 ~10R-900-1 5/16 MJIC

13

16101837/8 nOR-900-3/4 MJIC

14

26183277/8 t10R - 3/4 /1JIC

15

16183361 1/16 t10R x 1 Hose Barb

16

17i45601 NPT x 1 Hose Barb
17

29000031/4 liNC xl" Hex Bo1 t

18

291400q1/4 UNC Stover Nut

19

29002661/2 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bo1 t

20

29002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bo1 t

21

29140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

22

6920004112- Flat Washer

23

1610387Charge PlJI11) Gasket

24

1613261O-Ring



r - - - ------------------

RADIATORANDOIL COOLERASSEI"oBLY
Det.

Qty.P/lj Description
1

1314439Rodiator
2

1314443Radiator-Ol1 Cooler Mount Welanent
3

1618088011 Cooler
4

16103053/4 UPT-900-3/4 I-IJIC
5

15052001 NPT-900 Street Elbow
6

15047023/4 UPT Close IUpple
7

15052131 NPT to 3/4 UPT Reducer
8

16103003/4 tlPT x 3/4 tlJ I C
9

16131381 NPT-900-1 Hose Barb
10

69000645/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bal t
11

69140025/16 Lock Nut
12

69200015/16 Flot I'/asher
13

149001283/8 UilC x 3/4 lIex Bolt
14

109200023/8 Flat I'lasher
15

1314763Radiator !Jhroud-Diesel EnlJine
16

49140043/8 UflC Lock flut
()

171319559DraiQ Cock
18

1319257Radiator Cap~
19

1314440Radiator Shroud-Gas Engine
~

20
15049553/4 flPT Pipe Tee

21
44700361/4 UtlC tlutsert

22
4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Bracket

23
4656993Rubber Hook

()
2449000001/4 UtlC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

25
49000051/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

26
109140001/4 UNC Lock flut

()

27
1314767Radiator Recovery Tank

28
29000031/4 UtiC x 1 Hex Bol t

Ij~
C,

/.~

11

12

-..." ------
,~~

,~

13

14

11

13

()



'-

(
\ J

(

I~

(

/
AI R I1HAKE !\SSH1BL Y

Det.

Oty,PIN Description

I

341379Bottom Air Intake Plate ~Ieldment
12'

193022Stlckertl te
3

I314397AI r Intake Heldment
4

124850533/16 x 3/8 Pop Rivet
5

4920010!,IIO Flat Washer
G

4656997Rubber Hook Brocket
7

49140001/4 UIIC Lock Nut
8

49000021/4 UIIC x 3/4 Hex Bal t
9

49200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

~ -4 ~



GAS ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEfo1BLYDIESEL EUGIIIE EXIII\UST PIPE I\SSEr1BLY

DeL

Qty.PIN Description DeLQty.P/U Description
I

I361189l1aln Frome Tie Plate
II

I314537Rain Cop
2

I361190tlaln Frome near Tie AnCJle
12

I314756Exhaust Pipe !lountlng Brocket
3

231473~Exhaust Pipe FlanlJe .
J}

I3147~9Exhaust Pipe HeldmentL 4
I314425Right Exhaust Pipe

14
24722162.50 Huffier Clomp

5
2319287!luff I er

15
I314554Muffler

6
I31473&Left Exhaust Pipe

7

2341359Heat Shield

8

490026~1/2 UNC x I I /2 lIex Bo I t

9

89140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

10

49002641/2 UNC x I 1/4 lIex Bol t

J\
r \l ( ,



c

AIR CLEANER ASSEl1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I

I314528AI r Cleaner
2

I314529AI r Stack Cap

3
2314536AI r Cleaner Band

4
I314731AI r Cleaner lIose

5
2520052&52 Hose Clamp

6

I314543AI r Cleaner FII ter

7
4470118114::'20 x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

8

44701211/4-20 Flanged Nut

9
I314427Tan Bel tlng

10
I520099#40 Hose CIOJI1)

11
I314732AI r Intake TUbe ~/elanent

12
I659625Rain Shield Heldment

13
I6012582 1/2 I.D. x 1.75 Hose

NOTE:

Items 9. 10. II and 12 are used onlY with the

I~~gllge l~n3~~a g~f~o~ith the diesel
eng I neoption.

c



FROIn LEG ASSEMDLYTriO-WHEEL DRIVE

DescriptionDet.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10II
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Qty.

III
1
1II­II
1I
1
1
1
1

r
1
1
1
1
5
1·
1
7I
1
1
1
6
6

P/i~

G25003
125007
125010
129003

82500~16073
353236
353234
353271
358352
353353
35329G

Bl81i
~~?85~47393

47999~
61§¥~0
749185

§~gS5{

~?g5¥g
358322
353320
353319
900828
824050
824025

..~



c--~c~~----------=--------:-------­(

JI22

I

FOUR-~IIIEEL DRIVE FRONT LEG ASSEfIBLY.

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I

I1607322 1/16 x 2 5/3 x II Ga. Washer
2

I35U236
3

I3513234E~~~tF~6g~\LegoOuter Tube ~leldment

4

I121014
Thrush Bushl~g o~i~~~~~~Welanent

5

I353271
6

I
Front LeQ Was er .

3513298
Journal Bearing LIner"

7
I358334 .

8
I358336 Elfl1t Front Le~ Weldment

9
I·121015

e t Front LelJ Weldment

10

437617
Thrust Bushing Inner Ring

H
f

Torque lIub .

471005 !~~-28ll/2 Gryase Zerk47393713
610029

x 1/2 Rol Pin

I~
I611125~~Rdstrand ~Ihcel rlator

I

6111593/4 II'gRoX 3/11 I1JIC

I~
I

- -Ring PIU?6113115 ~~~ ng~ ~ §g ~ ~/~6M~jtCI
613241

I~
I749190

1
749135EI~ht Steering Arm Weldment

20

9824052w~ tl s~eerlnq Arm \~eldment

21

I870151o-filno tud Nut

22

2900130
~~~ ~~~ x 1 1/4 Hex Bo1 t23

8900333
24

19003445/0 UNC ~ ~ ~I'~~~~tBOI t

25

1662156
26

2920502~7~t Crop Gul de 11aunt

27

8920505
Lock Washer

28

I900828
5/13 Lock Washer

29

5900827
5/0 UNC x 9 !lex Bol t

30

7
9111010

~~gUHC' x 7 1/2 Hex Bol t

31

I
UNC Lock [jut

6 5433 ~?Square x 1 1/2 Long KeyI
32

1
35G320

33
3513319~ht Front Leg Keeper Plat W Id

34

I358322 ~~\'I~/kg~~e~e~i~~~per Plate el'/erdme~~t

~

3516G2157

~

363900265~~~l1t Crop Guide 11aunt

37

39200041/2 ~~~t xw~s~,~ Hex Bo I t

38

3914008
39

98240511/2 UNC LOC~ ljut
1/2-20 x 1 /8 Wheel Stud

L '--J

Q)OR I

-----

-~. ZJ



l
REAR LEG ASSErlBLY

Det.

Qty,PIli

I

I291206

Description

2

I S~eedometer Sen

3

'I
353363

4

I
358307

~I e~i rlotor Shl ~?~

5

2
353309

Le~t R~~~r L~~g~tWI I dment

6

I
473061

L

/

7

6100303/4-16 Nut ' e crnent

I

Sundstrand Hh

8

I
610291

Torque Hub eel 110tor Exten

9

611159
Shaft

2

618302
3/4-16 0 ~ '

10

I
I 5/16 HO IngoPluCJ

-

11

9~~ 349fi
i~~_MO~-4~O~9/i~ ll~l~ rlJIC

12

I
4052

13

I
826929

CII 2{) x 600 Wheel Nut

14

I
826943

Dra~e Br,g~~t R~~gl ner

15

I
1126944

16

826945
~aper Lock lIub

17

I
826959B~g~~ H~~c Mount

I
18

I
826963

~in~or Disc
19

I
828080

20

823079
~ t Brake S

21

I
870155he t Drake se~~~~r tlount ~Ieldment

22

8
9000645/~6 4ufie~ U7gpren~og~~I~~ldment

23

4
900265

l'":'

24

2
900267

1/2 UNC x l'I/2"ex Bolt '

25

6'
900333

1/2 UNC x 2 II lIex Bo I t

3&"

2

914006
5/3 UNC ex Dol t

26

4 {~~ 6 UNC\~c~/~u~ex Bo It ;A
~

27
914008

OJ

286
9200037/16U~r Lock Nut

6
29

fj
920004

1/2 Fla~Vla~her

30

2
920505

~~gk~o~~dwg~h~~

31

I
826913

32

6
353315

Rear Lea 'T

. 35

33

6
900827

5/3 UNC QP Keeper Plate

34

2
9111010

5/3 ur~c fofkl~2t"eX Bolt

~

35

I~~~§71
~~gr.CM~~~e T~g6~Assembl y

36

I90006~

37

I914000
1/4 UNC 3 e

1/4 UtlC foc'4N~¥x Bol t

/
I

14

L Sand 17 apply to right Ieg on Iy •

('j
I. , (

()



c c

TIRE AND RIr1 ASSHIBLY

De!.

Qty.PIN Description

I
I820201 11.2 x 24 Tractor Tire

2'
1820600 Rim Heldment

3

2650985 Wheel Bol t Torque Decal

4

I820611 Front Tire 9.00 x 24

5

I820009 Front Rim ~/eldment

c



STEERI~ CYlINIER ASSaBl Y

PIN

611122
620146
620148
620271
620272
629:W
629529

rl6
870025
87~!g
89.1210

~18
~
914010

r
:

Na

~t.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
II
12
13
14
15
16

Qty,

2IIIIIIIIIIIIIII

. ~rlptloo
1/4 tPT-~9/
Steerlm Cyll~r'ble Ellni
Steerlrg Cyll"'''.,r Tute Weld
Boorl~ ,u::r smft Held
PIstoo
Wiper

~~I~i
I 3/16 x I 5
3/4 x I t6x>/16. D-Rlng
I 1/4 x I I rene D-Rlrg

f/4 x I Boci2&6x>rene D-Rlm·
IA/4 x I 1/2 PockW'Jsrer .
5/8 II f Lock Nut -lb W'Jsrer .
5/8 ~ tik3~ Ie<Bal t

()

tbte: Cyllrrer AssaD .. Iy Hlth Flttl ~s - ~145

.. _.



c. c

TIE ROD ASSH1BLY

Det.

Qty,PIN pescrlptlon

1

2749156FernaIe' Socket Assemb I y

2

1749203Tie Rod Outer Tube Weldment

3

1749206Tie Rod Inner Tube

4
1749207Tie Rod Inner Shaft

5
4749208Tie Rod Clomp

6
2471021Grease Zerk

7
24700321/8 X 1 1/2 Cotter Pin

8
29001353/8 UNC X 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

9

29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut
\

10

28220405/8 UNF Slotted Hex Nut

11
1749214Tie Rod Stl ffener Angle

c.



r,-·

I
I

I
I

I

J

Det.

I
2

~3 4

5

6
7

8

NOTE:

FUEL TANK ASSEIIBLY

Qty, PIN

I 291428 Description

5 473902 Fuel Sender

2 501102 No. 8 x 1/2 P

I 760091 ~ 1/4 Pipe PI ~n Head Screw

I F~I w-
I 761200 Gas e'cn' Wel"'nt783303 1/4 ap -

6 900264 1/2 x 5/16 Hose Barb

6 914008 1/2 x I 1/4 Bolt

Parts shown UNC Lock 1M :
option 0 are for 9
rePlacedne,of 501102,as oPtion'
Barb for ~~eyne of 783!6~ PIPe'PI~gr Dieselreturn h~se -1/4'x 5/16wAII be.' ose

(j



N
(N

c. c

HYDRAULICTAIIKASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIli Description

I I 715664 I 1/4 NPT x 1* Hose Barb

~ 1 ~~~n yrr'ijnN~t!§50-Street Elbow

~ I gl~g~r O}I D~~ Stick
6 4 505300 r"41i~T-9bO:~fg~: Cap
7 2 71/1560 I" IjPT x I" lIose Barb
8 I 503000 1/2" to 1/4" Reducer Bushing

9 I 504702 3/4 NPT Close NI pple
10 I 504955 3/4 NPT P pe Tee11 I 505213 I ta 3/4 Reducer Bushln!1

~ 12 I 610300 3/4 HPT x 3/4 MJIC

13 I 6 3520 1/4 NPT x 9/16 MJIC Tee
• 14 I 613451 3/4 FJIC Swivel Run Tee

15 I 504210 3/4 to 1/2 Reducer Bushing

___ 16 I 501182 1/4 iiPT Pipe Plug17 2 6056 3 Line Diffuser

____ 18 I 505203 I UPT x 4 Pipe Nipple

- DlI9 760097 Hydraulic 011 Tanl< Welcknent
20 I 605600 Michigan Filter

~ 21 I 760090 Receiver Plate Welanent

I 22 I 763039 Hydraulic Motor 110untIng Plate Gasket

~ J 23 12 900064 5/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t- ~ 24 12 92000b 51 G SAE Flat Washer

~~ ~ ~n~84 ~} o~2kLg~ka~u~elanent

r---- I ~k 1 ~8~~g~ frrJzn /Moefl~~nt---.J 29 1 506602 1114 x 2 1/2 Pipe Nipple

I I 11· Two-Wheel drl ve unl ts wi thout agl tatton oml t PIN 618451



CflB ASSEt1BLY'

Det.

Qty.PIN DescrIptIon

I
20'192001Filler StrIp for Weather Strip

2
20'193018" \~eather StrIp

3
I20001 gSpacer

4
I202037Hlndshleld Wiper Spacer

5
I290417~I!per Blade

6
6291009

M~~~~~bMl!r~~ Marker Light7
2291114

0
3473902r~o, 3 x 1/2 Pan Head f.1etalScrew

9
44700671/4 I.D. RUbber Gronmet

10
2650524near VIew m rrorII I658008WIndshIeld Wiper Motor

12
I658013

g6~e~et~ent13
I659402

14
4659421Horklight Dracket Cover

15
I659424Rear Cob Gloss

16
I659425Front Cob Gloss

17
2659467r~~~~gm/~e~~~~~Ne18
4900270

19
49140001/2 UNC Lock Nut

20
84723491/4 x 3/4 Sel f- TappIng Screw

21
104701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

22
I9140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

23
I9000051/4 UUC x I 1/2 Hex Bol t

24
1011850521/8 x 3/8 Pop RI vet

C\

(
\

(~\
I

J,

''> t't - -"~:..



f
itv

en

NOTE: Hydrostot I
I tern 14 ~ Control Cobl, or dIesel I e fg,r the 9

Throttle Cob1 tern ~Is usegs enolne Is
the diesel en~l~or the '90S eno .

Item 29 I e use Item 51:lne Is Item 10, fs used t/I thout orcab only,

C

52

2900003
53

1
54

4~20121

55

4
§88O~~

~~

4
2

659~~~

1/4 UIIC
CushIon ~o I Hex Bo1 t
5/16 UIIC x s~ Clar.1p

~~~6U~~Cx 2.)~~X cg~r~ge 1301t
Foam, 2" ~ ~o~ex Bo1 t

@OR 51

,-.

OPERATOR ST

Det Q ATION ASSErIBLY, ty, PIN

1 I D

2 I 341188 C escrlptlon

~ 3 ~~p68 og~~gle Throttle Co
5 ! "73~J i~-3,'~r 1s:gtl~n Hen,;.•~"'t An" I e
6 I 473921 32 x I 1/8 un Head 11ach
7 1 :89001" !~"iJ2 Ba , J~iXHeadIlJc~1eScrew
8 1 6772 Ha 09 nt ne Screw
9 1 659292 Y rostat I c C

11 1 msaa _ [ei{BaR,a. aa!1tk:(i Head
Ij I m8ag mmlis~g,;t!!~a""
14"'-' 1 735051 ~ractlon Dn~r ~le1dment
15 2 735053 Tr, rostatlc C

Ij , §88198 ,),a~W Cabl1n!~glI1t. Hel"'eo'
18 I 903889 3/8 UNC ~ 1/2 Hex Bo1 t
19 ~ 910001 No, 10-32 ~ 1/4 \lex Bolt

!1 j §!g866 i~'!2'~e~e~II~{"RoundHeadIlJchl", S
!~ " §1g8~2 I;a H~1,agl Nut crew
!~ 'i §!~8~ ji' !2c3~~~~Hi~t'alt
!j j :!8!18 ~o~\6alo~~s:Ft
!~ I Jij1~~ ,10t10 Flat H:~~~
30 659564 Seat 110u
31 8 900128 LO\'/er cant ~Ieldment
32 I ~59572 ~{B UrK QO~~4DRflector

3J 1 '0107 ,h' autsld ex"I'34 3/11404 ground strope StatIon Panel

Jl I Ja,"" F~i~itor Stotlan S .
37 j 3la~4j ~ear a~:1:or Sta!ig,w!I"""',r.c---..--- 826108 BOO'"'Pad r Statla" ,te~DBBrace
39 4 900267~ rake Lev race
40 914008 1/2 UNC er Assembly
41 3~ 472349 !~~UriC ~O~kli~X Bo1 t""---

a~ 3B a;8'18 "" Hr.''I" se11:ra
"" ! 3308!! !/" ""1 ~un Flaoo~'r.~x'~rew
a5 2 fij"25 s~:eoslon seilt alt
a1 j §8S~ m; ~m 1991~e]
49 13 91g~8~ 5/16 ~!1~x 3/4 Hex Bol

!1 1 mgl,j W':'~"~~ik '~~tHex"\ItI mcro swft~ghThrottle Cable 123"

3i



AIR COIIDITIONER ASSEf1BLY AriD .ROOF

('
" tt .

(

Det. Qty. P/r~

1 1 657303

2 1 659291
3 1 659439
4 1 659442
5 1 659445
6 1 659448

7 1. 759449
8 2 900130

9 2 920002
10 12 470118
11 2 914000
12 2 900000
13 19 472349
14 4 520117
15 12 470121

Description

AI r Condl t loner Evaporator KI t

3/8 x 1 Ba 11 Knob

Air Conditioner Ilousing r10unt Weldment

Outside AI r Slide Weldment

Cob ~oof We1dMent

Right Cob Roof Gusset

Left Cob Roof Gusset

3/3 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/3 SAE Flat I-lasher

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Lock tM
1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/4 x 3/4 Self-Topping Screw

5/8 Cushion lIose Clomp

1/4-20 Flanged Lock Nut

()



l

----

c

DOORI\SSH'.BLY

Det.

Qty 0PIN DescriPtion

I

24'193028Snap-On Seal

2

24700773/8 unc x I 3/4 Stud

3

2659159Door Catch SI Ide

4

24700243/8 UtlC PlastiC Knob

5

2659292I 7/8 Ball Knob

6

I659384Foam, Right Door Panel

7

I659386Foam, Left DOor Pane 1

8

2659426Cab Door Glass

9

I&59427Right Cab DOor Welclment

10

I659436Left Cab DOor ~Ielanent

11

290000L11/4 unc x I 1/4 Hex Bol t

12

29140001/4 uriC Lock Hut

13

IB'192001Filler StriP

14

18'193013Self Seal Weather StriP

15

2910004318 UtiC Hex Hut

16

LI4350521/8 x 3/8 pop Rivet

17

29200023/8 Flat Washer



tV
CD

\

\'..

';'- ~e \

/J'
CAflOPY ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I

6291089 AdJ us tab Ie LI qht

2

4470067 1/4 I.D. Rubber Grorrmet

3

124701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

4

124701211/4-20 Flanfled Nut

5

124723491/4-3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

6

8473902 No.8 x 12 Pan Head r1etal Screw

7

I650524 Outside Rear Vle~1 Mirror

8

I659383 Roof Foam

9

4659421 ~Iork Light Bracket Cover

10

I65944&Cab Roof

II

I659508 Canopy Helclment

12

I659565 Rear View mrror r'ountlng Brocket

13

4900265 1/2 x I 1/2 Hex Bolt

14

4914008 1/2 UNC Lock Nut

15

2291114 Flasher and Side l1arker Light

16

I659603 Rlqht Low~r Canopy Deflector Shield

16

i..
1\ \

\,



c, cC
CONSOLE ASSEt1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrlpt Ion

I
I290046Two Position Light Switch

2
I290401Fuel Gauge

~3
I291203flour rleter

4
1291204RPM-r1PH Swl tch

5
229800420 Amp Fuse

6
2298011Fuse Holder

-7
4298012Toggle Swl tch

8
1321020Ignition Switch for Gas Engine

9
I341342Canso I e We1dment

10
33903 HIIndicator Light

II
5470001 .Rubber Boot

12
1650786-Indicator Light Sun Shield

13
1674000Speedometer

14
I720101Choke Control

15
1316075I,gnl tlon S~II tch for Diesel Engine

16
44739945/32 x 3/8 Hex Head 1'1etal Screw

17
I658174Rubber PI U9

18
1314436Temperature Gauge

19
I903889No. 10-32 x 3/4 Round Head Machine Screw

20
1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

21
1920010No. 10 Flat Washer

22
154700861/4 UriC Nut Sert

23
84701181/4 UriC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

24
34701211/4-20 Flanged Hhlz Nut

25
14330317/8 I.D. x 1 3/8 O.D. Washer

26
1341382VFC Cover Plate

27
1341419Throttle Stop

N NOTE:For gas oPtion delete Items 15 and 27. For dieselUJ option delete I terns 4, 8 and 14 .. Stainless Steel
Tank opt I on doesn't use Item 26.

l

''t

I

~c BREAKER SWITCH

(4
23

..•.. --- --



c.No

• NOTE: 3~e~Chlnes I'/ith mechanical agitation, Item 13 Is
On machines with Jet agitation, Item 12 Is used.

(\.
'..•.

------

THREE SPOOL VflLVE ASSE~1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I

2606585Cessna Three Spool Valve

2

I341375Three Spool Valve Mount ~Ielctnent

3

5615337Valve flandle

4
56592911" Diameter Ball

5

.29001443/8 UNC x 6 1/2 Hex Bol t

6

5615336Valve Handle Link

7

10470087 .3/8 UNC Whiz Nut

8

29140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

9

49000071/4 UNC x 2 Hex Bolt

10

49140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

II

522100 IConnector Link Clip

12

46181269/16 110R x 9/16 I1JIC

13

36134409/16 ~IOR-90o-9/16 Long JIC

14

26101859/16 O-Rlno Plug

15

56134259/16 ~'OR-450-\9/16 I1JIC

16

36181199/16 HOR-90o-9/16 I1JIC .

U
64701221/4 UNC x 1/2 Flange Head Bol t

18

4. 920000 1/4 Flat Washer

(
\ ()\

,

,,-

'.. .,t.\



( ~ .....

( c

FOUR-\'IHEEL DRIVE SELECTOR VALVE ASSEIIBLY

L

w

••.... I

~
Det.

I
2

3
4

5

G

7

9

10

II
12

Qty,

I
I
2

I
I
2

I
2

2

2

2

2

PIN

606003

611126

611127

614193

615592

6 WI32

618287

618301

618333

6 WS::;5

900135

914004

Desc r I pt 1on

Gresen Selector Valve

7/3 110R x 7/8 11JI C

I 1/16 ~IOR x I 1/16 MJIC

Four-liheel Dr I ve U- Tube

Four-Wheel Drive Selector Valve Handle

I 1/16 IIOR x 7/8 FOR Reducer

7/3 MOR x 7/8 I1JIC x 9/16 JIC Bronch Tee

7/& I1JIC x 900 x 7/3 FJIC Swivel

7/8 JIC Swivel Run Tee

I 1/16 ~10R x 900 x 7/8 /1JIC

3/8 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UriC Lock flut



---.

~ I

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

.•.•. , J:

Det. Qty,

1 1
2 2
3 1
4 1

PIN

606861
618327
618310
618011

Description

BGR51.5 Flow Divider
7/8 MOR - 3/4 MJIC

718 MOR - 9/16 HJIC

3/8 NPT - 9/16 MJIC

()



(. (
,
(

VAlUABLE FLOH COiHROL I\SSEI1BLlES

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

I
I606gW Solution Variable Flow Control

2

I606827I\gl tator Variable Flow Control

3

2606837Flow Control l10unt I/eldment

4

2615491Flow Control Lever ~leldment

2

659291I" Diameter Ball Knob

6

49000101/4 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t
tN

7109140001/4 UNC Lock Nut
tN

8169200001/4 SAE Flat Washer

9

64701131/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Head Bol t

10

6618IG37/8 r10R-90o-~/4 I1J[C

[I

I6184g23/4 FJ[C x 9/16 I1J[C

12

290 I 0645/16 UNC x 3/4 Carriage Bol t

13

24739005/16 UNC \/1 ng flut

14

29200023/8 FI at Washer



STEERIIJG ~/HEEL ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIli DescriPtion

I

2200464Spacer

2

I291038FlasherlTurn SHmal Switch
3'

I298012TOCJIJI e S\~Itch
4

I341180Steering Column Cover \'/eldment

5

I001266Spacer Tube

6

2390318Indicator Light
7

I610318Steering r1otor

a
46131093/4 r10R x 9116 MJIC

9

I742502Steering Adjustment Knob

\0

I749178Steering Colunn

II

I749192Steering Wheel

12

I749193Steering Wheel Cap

13

I9002771/2 UNC x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t

14

I9012761/2 UNC x 5 Carriage Bol t
15

I9140081/2 UNC Lock i'Jut

16

2470123Star Washer

17

29001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

13

2900 1303/8 UNC x I 1/4 flex Bol t

19

29200023/3 SAE Flat l'lasher

20

I471018Steerlnq Wheel i'Jut

21

I9033831.'\0-32 x 1/2 Round Head r1achlne Scre~1

22

I910027i'Jo. 10 UtiF flex rM

· . "" ~ .
(

I, ,



( - - ----------r ~---.

\

(
(

CAB FCW!

~t.

Qry.PIN

rescriPtion
1 1659597

Fcun, Calter Rear ~rator Station

2 165~

Focm.. Rlrt1t Front ~rotor Station

\

3

1659593

Focm.. Calter Front ~rotor Statloo

4 16595$

Focm.. 12ft Rear ~rotor Statloo

5 1659595

Focm.. 12ft Front Cberotor Statloo

6 1659598
Focm.. 12ft SI00 Po1e I

tN

7

I659381

Fcun, Rear Tex>Cros~r

U1

8

I659599
Focm.. CarSOIe SI00

9 I659383
Focm.. Cct> /b)f

10 I659385
Rxr.L 12ft Tex>Cct> Comer

II 2659392
Focm.. /.tper S100 Frare

12 I659393
Focm.. /.tper .'-1a:JrFrare

13 I6593~

Focm.. w..er Rear Io/1/1CbtPo1eI

14 I6593$
Focm.. Cct> TWe 37.25 lorg

15 2659397

Foon. Cct> TWe 42.75 lorg

16 4659398

Focm.. Cct> TWe 32.25 lLog

,



Det. aty.

1 1
2 7

3 2
4 3
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 2

10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 3
15 1
16 1

17 1
18 1
19 1
20 2

21 2
22 4

AGITATORASSEl1BLYFOR 200 GALLONTANK
PIN DescrIptIon

470083 #8-32 x 3/16 SS Allen Head Set Screw
470089 1/4 UNCSS Lock Nut
470090 5/16 UNCx 1/2 SS Set Screw
470092 1/4 x 3/4 x 1 1/4 S~ "U" Bol t
472003 #9 Woodruff Key
473810 1/4 UNCx 2 1/2 SS Hex Head Cap Screw

610044 HYdraulIc t1otor
618119 9/16 r10R x· 900x 9/16 I1JI C
618241 3/4 MORx 900x 3/4 MJI C

629526 FInger SprIng Wasl'1er
629617 Rotary Flange Seal
760554 Tank Gland BearIng AssemblY
763026 Agi tator Shaft
763027 Agitator Impeller
763072 lIotor lIountlng Plate

763073 Coupler
763085 Bearl n!)
870502 2 7/8 x 3 1/4 O-RIng

870503 O-RIng
900130 3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
920002 3/8 SAE Flat \~asher
914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

(
~,

/
Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1

3 1

4 6
5 3
6 1
7 2

8 3

9 1
10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 2
15 1
16 1
17 1
18 6
19 6
20 2
21 6
22 4

23 6

AGITATORASSEt1BLYFOR 250 GALLONTANK

P/~ DescrIptIon

763216 AQItator Shaft

610044 Hydraulic !-Iotor
618119 9/16 110Rx 900x 9/16 IIJIC
470089 1/4 UNCSS Lock Nut

470092 1/4 UNCx 3/4 x 1 1/4 SS U-Bol t
472003 No. 9 Woodruff Key
618241 3Y4 MORx 900x 3/4 MJIC

763027 AgI tator Impeller
763213 Agi tator Motor r10unt
706400 Shaft Bearing Housing
706300 Shaft Bearing HousIng AssemblY
706475 Gland Nut
763217 Gland Packing
470053 1/4-20 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw

690328 Agi tator f1otor CouDler Half
690329 Agl tator Shaft Couper Hal f
690333 Agitator Couper Flex DIsk
470118 1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
470121 1/4 UNCFlanged Whiz Nut
900130 3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
920002 3/8 Flat Washer
900129 3/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bolt
914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut



STAWLESS STEEL SOLUTION TANK ASSEfIBlY
,
I

I,

I
t

,

r

Det. Qty.

~ I
3 I
4 2
5 2
6 I
7 2
8 I
9 I

10 2d ~
13 10
14 I
15 2

16 I17
18 I
19 I
20 I
21 I
22 I
23 I
24 12
25 I
26 2
27 2
28 2
29 2

32 OR@

11

PIN

500005
500006
500007
506203
520003
601216
601231
659604
659605
341311
473937
470122
470121
361162
341099
341108
341111

34111334 15

34j11634 118
341334
341123
659279
738859
760651
763163
763164
763166

Description

11/16 flYIon Swivel Nut1/16 '1PS x 3/8 Hose- Barb

VB ~1Npr N~lon Hex Plug
#61~~n~1 a§na~lgia~P
Vent Hose
3/4 x I 1/2 Hose

E~~~tF~60~t T6g~k S~~ ~Ia d
Upper sige Roll Channel Weld
3/8 x 2 3/8 Roll Pin
1/4 UNC x 1/2 FlanQed Bol t
1/4 UNC Flanged Lock tlut
Carriage Pivot Pin Welanent
Side Roll Tube ~Jelctnent

E~~~\~~~r T6g~kf1~:' A~nr~ew~i~~t

Right Front Tonk Mt. Rngle WelcinentLeft Front Tonk nt. Angle Uelcinent
Left Front Tonk f10unt Ing Plate
Right Front Tonk f·1ountlng Plate

E~~~tR~~~r T6g~kf.~~g~J~~gp)~~~e
Safety '''alk

~~A~"L~5r~~~k~~sembl y
Spray Tonk Latch Handle
Spray Tonk LId
Tonk Lld Channel

-Note: 250 GAlion Tonk Is Used Only With The Gas Option.

30
31
32
33

-~~
36
37
38
39
40
4i
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

-50

,

I 737858
I 763169
I 763170
4 900134i ,gg~j9
6 914004
6 920005
6 900331

12 900534
16 914016

I 500016
4 470118
4 '920002
4 900535
I 506201
I 506409
2 507015
I 696110
2 715660
1 763,236

11/16 Nut

Left Spray Tonk Welctnent 2~8 G&!.
~~~h~N~p~a~ r?2~1~~I~~t 0 I.
3/8 UNC x 3 1/2 lIex Bol t
Left Spray Tonk Welcinent 250 Gal.
3/8 UNC Lock fM
5/8 Flat Washer
5/8 UNC x I Hex Bol t
I~ UNC x 3 lIex Bolt
I H UNC Lock Nut

1/8 ~1NPT-900-1/4 Hose Barb14 UNC x 3/4 Flange Bol t
3/8 Flat Washer
I H UNC x 4 Hex Bo It

II~~n~~~~5&0~~~~~~ Elbow
I 1/2 to I 1/4 Reducer Bushing
Boll Valve

I 1/4 UPT x I 1/4 Hose BarbRight Spray Tonk Welcinent 250 Gal.



I

f'

SOLUTION SOLEIWID ASSEf,IBLY

Det. Qty. PIN

I 2 473949
2 I 505107

3 I 505200
4 2 505201
5 I 505210
6 I 506200
7 I 506400

8 I 506410
9 I 690060

10 I 690239

II 3 690247
12 I 690308
13 3 714331

14 I 7156GO
15 4 914002
16 2 472349
17 1 690068
18 1 690067

, Description

5/16 UNC x I 9/16 U-Bol t

I" IIPT Outlet. Cross

I" St'reet Elbow

I" Close Nipple

I x 3 Pipe Nipple

I 1/4 Close Nipple

1 1/4" to 1" IIPT Reduce Street EI bow,

1 1/4 NPT Street Elbow

Line Strainer

Press Gauge

Solution Solenoid Valve

Solution Solenoid flountl NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb

I 1/4 NPT x I 1/4 /lose Darb

5116 UNC Stover Nut

1/4 'x 3/4 Sel f-Tapping Screw

40 flesh Line Strainer Screen

Gasket



~
I

10

\

SOLUTI or~ PUI'IP ASSEr1BLY

Det.

Qty,P/I~ Description

I

690249 lIypro Pump

I

500016 1/4 UPT-900-1/4 Hose Barb

I

506105 I 1/4 NPT Pipe Tee

4

I506200 I 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

5

I506409 1 1/4 NPT-450 Street Elbow

6

I506610 1 1/2 ~jPT x 10" Pipe Nipple

7

I507014 1 1/2 UPT -900-Elbow

(I

2507015 1 1/2 UPT to I 1/4 Reducer

9

I507013 I 1/2 r~PT-900-Street Elbow

10

5507019 I 1/2 NPT Close Nipple

II

I507025 I 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler

tN -~ 122507250 I 1/2 NPT Pipe Tee

'-D
r "- 13I611145 1/2 IIPT-900-3/4 rlJIC

I
14I618241 3/4 IIOR-900 - 3/4 rlJ I C

15

2914004 3/8 urJC Stover Nut

16

I690302 I 1/2 FNPT Adapter

17

I690303 I 1/2 r1ale NPT' Coupler

18

2696110 I 1/2 Ball Valve

19

3715660 I 1/4 NPT x I 1/4 flose Barb

• 20

3503600 1/2 NPT Close fHpple

• 21

1503820 1/2 NPT Pipe Tee

• 22

I507027 I 1/4 NPT to 1/2 NPT Reducer
• 23

2696082 1/2 NPT Ball Valve

• 24

2714340 1/2 rWT x 1/2 flose Barb

• 25

1503400 1/2 fWT Street Elbow

26

1690304 I 1/2 UPT lidapter Plug

27

I506101 I 1/1, NPT Pipe Plug

28

2900130 3/8 UIK x I 1/4 Hex Bol t

NOTE:

n~m~CJf~(Jtf6n ~~ll;'24 and 25 are used wi th



f/
POLYETHYLENE SOLUTION TANK ASS01BLY

\
Det.

Qty.PIli Description

I
12341398Front Tonk Mounting Plate Weldment

2
1

341400RI,ht Rear Tonk Mounting Plate Weldment3 !
34 402

Le t Rear Tonk ~lountlna Plate Weldment4 65§604
Rlfht Front Tonk Shiel

5
65 605Le t Front Tonk Shield

(j 763176
Po yethylene Tonk

~
2763 77Polyethylene Tonk Cradle Weldment

18

87631 08PolyethYlene Tonk Bond I'leldment
2

341413Catwalk Broce
4

341412

Catwalkllountlng Tab

B
2:;4 339Catwalk Weldment

2
34 311

Uppe r SIde Ra 11 Channe 1 I'le 1<hen t13
2

341099
SIde Ra 1 Tube We1dP.1ent

I~ I36 162
~?F~a2e3~av~~1 ~1~I~eldrnent473937I~'

6900331
5/G UNC x 1 ~ex Bolt6

9200055/8 Flat Has er

13

4900534I UNC x 3 Hex Bolt8
914016 UNC Lock Nut

20
4900002

1/4 UN~ x 3(4 lIex Bol t21
8914000114 UN Loc Nut

~~,

44701181/4 UNC x 3/4 FlanlJed Bol t
10

470121
1/4 UNC Flasged Lock Nut24 '

1500017
1/4 I1NPT-90001I4 Hose Barb25

25045013/4 rlPT x 9 Street Elbow
26

2' 506105
1 1/4 NPT PIRe Tee27 f58701511/2 x 11V Reducer Bushing20
6 61 0/2 Ba 1 alve _

29
2

714350
3/4 IIPT x 112 Hose Barb

30
27 5660

Lr4 NPT x ,11/4 Hose Barb
~~

'~

90014331 UNC x 5 1/2 Hex Bolt -
506200

' I 1/4 Close Nipple

~~
8

~ 10004
'3/8 UNC lIex Nut

2
061011 114 IiPT Pipe Plug

35
49005351 UNC x4 Hex Bol t

36,
4' 900003 1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

37
89200001/4 Flat I'lasher ' /30 4, 901064

5/16 UNC x 3(4 Carriage Bolt39
6: 914002 5/16 UNC Loc 1M

40
10', 193022

114 x 3/4 St~ckertl te.j::::o.

~~'

6470122 14 UNC x 11 Flanged Bol ta 2760066
Jet A~l tatyr43

13/11512
Left atwa k WelOO1e?t44

2, ,_,900065 5/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bo t

~



L

C (T(
SHEET r1ETAL ASSEl1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

I
2341356t~nn~ I ~~0~1 ~~gP E~¥~~Tg~.2
I3413G2

3
I341363Right Side Plate Extension

4
2341395Screen Slide Heldment

5
104700361/4 UNC rMsert

6
2470151Upper Rear Panel Screen Clip

7
I472251Mount I n~ Socket

3
I472249Slow 110vlnq Vehicle Sign

9
I472250Spade Hountlng Brocket

10
4656997Rubber Hook Brocket

II
4656998Rubber Hook

12
4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Brocket

13
I659378~Ight EnC'Jlne Hook Hand Roll

14
• I659555Lower Front Hose Shield

15
I659560Left Side Screen

IG
I659561Right Side Screen

• 17
I659568Lower Bock Panel Weldment

18
I659571Lower Rear Panel Screen

19
I659575Upper Rear Panel Heldment

20
I659578Upper Rear Panel Screen

21
I659536Front Hose Cover Heldment

22
I659587Left Engine Hood

2::$
I659588Right Engine flood

24
I659539Lower Screen Heldment

• 25
I659580r~ullion Ileldment Chrysler 3J::J

26
554701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

27
394701211/4-20 Flanged 1M

28
49000051/4 UNC x I 1/2 Hex Bol t

29
2291036Broke and Toll L1 ght

30
6472352#10 x 9/16 Self- Topping Scre~J

31
109140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

32
12'193016JI ffy Trim

33
8 '4850533/16 x 3/'3 Pop Rivet

34
49000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

35
44723491/4 x 3/4 Self-TapplnQ Bolt

36
104701221/4 UNC x 1/2 Flanged Bol t

, 37
29000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

IIOTE:
Gas option assembly sho~ln. For diesel ·assembl,I tern 25 Is replaced wi th PIN 659583 and I tern IIs replaced ~llth P/;j 659573.~ ~



I
I~

I

(

I

~I TRA"sm, MID LIFT Affi1 ASs~m"
Det. Qty, PIN Description

I I 160323 Upper LIft Arm ~Ieldment
2 2 160129 5/8 I.D. x I O,D. x 3 Bushing
3 4 160132 I" J.D, x I 1/2 Q.D. x I 1/4 Bushing
4 10 160923 2 1/2 Long Transom Bushlnfl
5 2 160167 Lower LI ft Arm Weldment
6 2 620496 LIft CYlinder AssemblY with Fittings

~ 1 !~g!~~ l~~~fO~y~r~~~~n~lvot Weldment
9 2 160147 Level Cylinder Pivot r'1ount Weldment

10 2 160185 Lower Nozzle Mount Tube
,II 4 160732 II Go. x 2 1/16 x 2 5/8 ~Iasher
12 2 160777 BoomHinge Pin Weldment
13 2 160925 Cylinder Hount Bushln9
14 2 160936 Hozzle r10unt Tube Hanfler

!~ ~ !~g§~r ~gHI~o\1gunl Tg~~rK~6~~~ Weldment

17 I 160944 Right Fold CYlinder t10unt Weldment
18 2 160945 Fold Cylinder Keeper Plate
19 I 160956 Right BoomBreak-Away Hlnqe ~/eldment20 I 160966 Left BoomBreak-Away Hinge ~Ieldment
21 I 160969 Left Transom Break-Away
22 I 160976 Right Transom Break-Away
23 2 200004 Hasher

~~ ~ '4~n6§ Y~~~~HQx1/2 Grease Zerk
26 2 473904 1/2 x :> Spiral Pin
27 2 475003 3/16 x I Cotter Pin
28 2 475009 1/4 x I 1/2 Cotter Pin
29 8 90006B 5/16 UNCx I 3/4 Hex Bol t
30 2 16093B (jozz Ie Mount Tube Keeper
31 12 900072 5/16 UIK x 3 Hex Bol t
32 (j 900268 1/2 UNCx 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
33 2 900272 1/2 UNCx 3 1/2 Hex Bol t
34 20 914002 5/16 UNCLock Nut

35 ~ §M~2~ ~~~ mjE ~O~kH~~tBolt
~~ 2 620056 Fold Cyl1nder wi th FI ttlngs
38 4 438104 Bushl ng

39 I 3/11085 Right LI ft firm r10unt Weldment40 I 341090 Left LIft firm r10unt Neldment
41 2 620069 Level Cylinder with Fittings
42 18 914010 5/8 UrK Lock Nut
43 4 900343 5/8 UHCx 4 1/2 Hex Bol t
44 6 900333 5/8 UNCx I 1/2 Hex Bol t



\

\

c

BOor' ~SS8o\BLY ~ND SPRAY cor\PONEIITS

Det.

aty.P/H DeSCr 1f)t i on15
19002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

\

2127502Nylon FlaMe Bear\nn
16

1\600\5GrOllT.\et

2

\160170outer BOom Weldment
17

1\60936Chain

3

\1609791/2 UNC x 9 Eye Bolt
13

1160937Feeder Tee Mount \ng Brocket

4

\160920Boom Break-~WaY spring
19

24700945/16 UNC ~U" Bolt

5

\16093\Boom Bolt sw\vel
20

15046103/4 HPT Street ElbOW

6

. 15012121/4 Pipe Coupl \09
21

15047023/4 Close N\ppl'e

7

15016181/4 x \8 Pipe IUpple
22

15049563/4 Pipe Tee

3

1520087#20 Hose ClomP

23
1696202Quick connect Female Adopter

I)

1601178Hose \ x 3 1/2
24

1696203Quick connect Female Coupler

\0

\720019Flex coupl \ng

25
1696204Quick connect Plug

11

\739702Female Nozzle BodY
26

17132203/4 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb

12

49140025/16 UNC Lock Hut
27

27143503/4 aPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

13

\160336Clevis Bush\M

23
19000021/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bolt

14

29140031/2 UNC Lock 1M
29

19140001/4 UNC Lock Nut

30

1690327Gasket

... \
\\1~ ..\ 1

1\~11

®--e

~ ~ .

(

\ . _.- ------ --------------'---- - ----
- -- -

---------



LI FT CYWmER ASSEr1BLY

Cylinder Assembly - 620499
Cylinder Assembly with Fittings - 620496
Restrlctor Elbml Assembly - 614365

5t:;1L.~/ /- t., 2,0083
~

I
I

(

LI FT CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Det. Qty, PIN Description
1 1 440338 9/16 MJI C-90-1/4 NPT Tapped
2 1 472297 3/4 UNFThin Hex Lock Nut
3 1 611122 1/4 NPT-90-9/16-18 r·1ale Elbow
4 1 614366 Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla,
5 1 620081 Piston
6 2 870326 1 5/8 X 2 Neoprene O-Ring
7 3 890326 1 5/8 X 2 Backup Washer
8 1 620082 Gland
9 1 629003 Wiper.

10 1 629505 2" Internal Snap Ring
11 1.870214 1 X 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ring
12 1 890214 1 X 1 1/4 Backup Washer
13 1 620498 Tube Weldment
14 1 620505 Shaft Weldment
15 1 870113 9/16 X 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring



9/16 r1JIC_~~~C~IPtlon

3/4 UNF Thin ~ 14 UPT Tapped
1/4 IIPT-900-91 ~~ Lock Nut
Restrlctor S - 18 Male Elb
Tube Welcine crew .042 Dla ow
PI ston nt .
Gland

Shaft WeI cine
Ii! per nt.

2" Internal S
9/16 x 3/4 nap Rlne'J
I x I 1/4 NNeoprene O-Ring
I 5/8 x 2 rleoprene O-Ring'
I x I 1/4 Beoprene O-Ring
I 5/8 x 2 Back-UP Washerack-Up I'lasher

NOTE: Restrlctor elb '
Fold II level cow asser.1b1y used wi

~old CYllnder~;;:; assembly - ::Ob~;d cylinder anly,evel cylInde y with fltt
Restrlctor el~sSemblY with flt~~gS - 620056

~..-'" C ~ I r'asseml>Iy - 314365nos - 62006'~ ~ooi:1

Det •

I
2

3

4
5
6
7

3
9

10

11

12

13

14
15

LEVELfirm FOLDCYLIND

Qty ER ASSE1'1BLY• PIN

I 440333

~ 472297611122
I 614366
I 620053
I 620081
I 620032
I 620093
I, 629003

~ 629505870113
I 870214
2 870326
I 890214

3 890326



71
TI~EAD ADJUSTNEI'IT ASSEI1BLY

III

SIGHT GAUGE HOSE ASSEl1BLY LADDER ASSErIBLY

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8

Qty.

1
1
1
1
2

4

3
4

PIN

341102

341142
341147
900268
900265
900333
914008

914010

DescriptIon

Tread AdJ us tment Bar Mount

Tread AdJ ustment Tube Weldment

Tread Adjustment SlidIng Tube

1/2 UlK x 2 1/2 Hex Bo I t

1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

5/8 UUC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC Lock rM
5/8 UNC Lock lIut

Det. Qty.

9 1
10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 1
15 ~ 1
16 1
17 2
18 2

P/U

763192

731109
737856
737358
738366

520117 .

7~0
601235
520069
472349

DescrIption

SIght GauCJe Hose ~1ount

Nylon TIp
1/2 Connector Nozzle

11/16 Nut

11/16 Steel Cop Nut

CushIon Hose Clomp

3/4 IIPT x 1/2 Hose Clomp

1/2 x 54 SIght Gauqe Hose

#6 Hose Clomp

1/4 x 3/4 Sel f- ToppIng Screw

Det.

19
20
21
22

23

24

25

Oty.

1
1
1
1
1
2

3

PIN

341383
341335
900264
914003
900003
900005
914000

Description

Ladder Hand Roll Weldment

Ladder V/eldment

1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC Lock Nut

1/4 UNC x 1 \lex Bol t

1/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Lock Nut

.".
c

_ .·r I



I
t'

c

70RQ)

CROPGUIDESANDSHIELDS

(

L

Det.
1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

1.0·
11
12
13

14
15

16
17

Qty,
1
1
2

2

1
1
1
1
3
4

3
4

3
·1

2

1
2

PIN

662150
662151
900264
914008
662122
662145
662135
662136
900002
900265
914000
914008
920004
662164
900129
920002
914004

Description
Right Stalk Guide Weldment
Left Stalk Guide Weldment
1/2 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
1/2 UNCLock 1M
Cropshleld Weldment
Cropshleld Mount Angle
Rl'Jht Cropshleld Skirt
Left CroPshleld Skirt
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 utlC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCLock Nut
1/2 uriC Lock Nut
1/2 Flat Uasher

Rear Stalk Gulde-i H ~ {p 2 Z ()g 7? 1-1-
3/8 UN~x i Hex BoIt
3/8 Flat Ilasher
3/8 UNCLock Uut



PIli

007170
007171

0071:34

341213
650860
900197

900272

900340
914006

914008

914010

920005
341215
920004

Qty.
2
2

1
2
1
2
4

6
2

4

6
4

4

2

,.

I

()

A CAUTION

Det.
1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

FRONT TOWBAR ASSEMBLY

DeSCription
Safety Chain

Cl eVi sHook

Front Tow Bar I/i tCh I/eldment

Front TOIYBar TUbe I'/eldment
Do No EXceed 25 MPH Decal

7116 X 1 112 UNC Hex BOl t
112 WIC X 3 112 Hex Bo 1t
518 UNC 3 112 Hex BOl t

7116 UNC LOck Nut
112 UNC Lock Nut

518 UNC Lock Nut
518 Flat I'/asher

Froin Tow Bar AttaChment Plate112 Flat ~/asher

(



l

(
c

\ .

(

SOWTIOO H)SIflj

ret.

Qty.PIN rescription

1

601 J723/4 x 48 center FeecEr Ibse

1

6011773/4 x 242 FeeOOr Ibse

1

6012383/8 x 36 Ibse .I
1

6012393/4 x 324 FeecEr Ibse

1

6012641 1/4 x 70 Ibse

1

6012611 1/4 x 32 Ibse

1

6012621 1/4 x 200 Ibse

1

6012591/2 x 30 Ibse

1

6012601/2 x 180.00 Ibse

Items 8 crd 9 ore used only wi th IX>lyethYlene

tCJ1ks .

(



U1o

-4,)~~~t:.;;p
WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

.~7C. r@
~ ~~~~

7D 78

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

TIMING

CARRIER SUBASSEMBI.Y

30t35t6B TO I

REDUCT IONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS O"',",WINQ "'NO CS.&ICiN IS "'HIt •••• O•• It ••.• V 0 •• /~NO ~ •.•••
P.OPII,e."T ••.• y R•••• T8·AIIIs..RlLalL."c,O "To' ~""''''''C'''O M.,. •. c:..... ,_.
"THe. RILc:.,PIIL"'T A __lllCoCoS NOT To Clac ••oalt"To A •••.., PIL•• aOM O.
C.",",NI~"'TIO'" " •••.y ''''~O''''''''TION RltCiA.OINCi THIt CItSICiM O.
MANU••Ac:.'T•.••C 0.. 'THIL "' ••.• ,c:.L." RILP••. a •.N'Tc,o H •.••. ON. O. ",as.
••••...,It IN ••.•••y W••••Y O •.-rItRWlIt"'"T " •• "TO "THC 'N"'C.IL&'" 0,,"
P"'.".&,-O WI,. ••. CO,. 'Hc:..

-\

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEw OF SHOULDER BOLT

('

0'" T IL
10-8-73

FAIRFIE.L..D MFG. Co., INC.

LAFAVE.,.,..,.C., I NO. 47~OS

T''''LE.
SERVICE LITERATURE

WIA $ WIB

C



6
1
0
2
9
1

-
P
L
A
N
E
T
A
R
Y

G
E
A
R

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

U

I
T
E
M

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

1

.
H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

s
u
b
-
a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
1
5
4
.

1

l
A

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

6
1
0
0
3
8

1

I
B

S
e
a
l

6
1
0
9
0
4

1

l
C

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
5

1

1
0

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
·
c
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
6

1

I
E

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
u
p

6
1
0
9
0
7

1

I
F

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

c
o
n
e

6
1
0
9
0
8

1

I
G

H
u
b

6
1
0
0
4
7

1

I
H

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
0
9

1

I
I

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g
·

6
1
0
9
1
0

1

I
J

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

6
1
0
1
4
7

2

I
N

S
t
u
d

1
6
0
9
1
1

9

2

I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

g
e
a
r

6
1
0
1
4
8

1

3

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
9
3
3

1

4

R
i
n
g

g
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
3
7

1

5

O
-
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
0
3

2
,

-

6

C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
1
5
5

1

6
A

C
o
v
e
r

6
1
0
1
4
9

1

6
B

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
1
0
9
1
4

1

V
I

6
C

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
1
5
0

4

6
0

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

6
1
0
9
0
1

1

6
E

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

6
1
0
9
1
5

1

6
F

O
:
-
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
6

1

6
G

O
-
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
1
7

1

6
H

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

6
1
0
1
5
1

1

6
J

1
0

p
l
a
t
e

6
1
0
1
5
2

1

7

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1
0
0
4
8

1

7
A

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

6
1
0
0
4
6

1

7
B

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

6
1
0
9
3
6

1

7
C

S
p
r
i
n
g

6
1
0
1
4
5

1

7
0

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
1
5
3

2

8

I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

6
1
0
9
1
9

1

9

T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
0

1

1
0

T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
1

1

1
1

T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

6
1
0
9
2
2

2

1
2

B
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

1
3

S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

6
1
0
9
2
3

4

'L)
1
4

C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

6
1
0
0
3
7

1

1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

,
6
1
0
0
4
9

\

1
5

-
51

-
1

I

'--
~

-

~
-

-
__

---....J



~
•.

'j
,

'

W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

:)
I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

s
u
b
-
a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
A

6
1
0
0
5
2

1
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
5

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
D

6
1
0
9
0
6

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7

1
H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
9

1
S
p
a
c
e
r

11
6
1
0
9
1
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7
2

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
1
9

S
t
u
d

2

6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

g
e
a
r

3

6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4

6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

g
'
e
a
r

5

6
1
0
9
0
3

2
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6

.£-i6157
~

,o,IS
5'

1
C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9
1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4
1

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0
4

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
1
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

r

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

\..J
6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6
1

'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7
1

'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1
1

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2
1

I
D

p
l
a
t
e

7

'
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9
1

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6
2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5

1
S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3
2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8

6
1
0
9
1
9

'I
I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

9

6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

'
6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g
.

--
"

v
....;52

-



u'Ur

N
O

T
IC

cE

T
he

follow
ing

four
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1984
8240

T
hese

decals
can.

be
obtained

from
H

agie
M

fg.
C

o.
and

should
be

used
w

henever
your

m
achine·

is
repainted

or
w

hen
the

decals
becom

e
w

orn,
w

eathered
or

faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

'in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have"
been

attached
for

your
protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

LA
C

E
.

C
ontact:·H

agie
M

anufacturing
C

o."
B

ox
273,

C
larion,

Iow
a

50525

-
5
3

-



8
2
4
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

Q
t
y
,

P
I
N

:)
1

6
5
0
8
1
4
P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

I
f
f
a
l

.
,
"

.
t
J
e
e
j
rP
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

2

6
5
0
8
1
5
N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l (1
)

-
L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
q

(
1
)

-
L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

1

6
5
0
8
4
8
S
l
i
n

o
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l On

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
o

1

6
5
0
8
4
9
E
n
q
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

2

6
5
0
8
5
0
C
h
E
J
!
l
i
c
a
l
D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

,
,

2
6
5
0
8
5
1
S
h
i
e
l
d
s

I
f
f
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
q
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

1

6
5
0
8
5
2

R
e
a
d

f
t
J
n
u
o
1
D
e
c
o
1On

F
r
o
n
t

C
o
b

r
b
u
n
t
i
n
q

A
n
C
l
l
e
t
o

R
i
g
h
t

o
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

1

6
5
0
8
5
3
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
q

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
q

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

1

6
5
0
8
5
6
R
i
q
h
t

T
a
n
k

G
o
U
g
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

R
i
q
h
t

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
q

1

6
5
0
8
5
7

L
e
f
t

T
a
n
k

G
a
u
q
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

L
e
f
t
,
F
r
o
n
t

L
e
q

1

6
5
0
3
5
8
D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

f
J
e
a
r
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

/
~

\.J
1

6
5
0
8
6
1
V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e
,
D
e
c
a
l

O
n

A
i
r

C
O
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
O
n
s
o
l
e

2

6
5
0
0
6
5
H
a
g
i
e

]
k
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

2

6
5
0
8
6
6
8
2
4
0

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
O
v
e
r

1

6
5
0
8
6
8
B
o
a
n

F
o
1
d

D
e
c
o
1

O
n

C
O
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

f
'
E
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
8
6
9
B
~

L
e
v
e
l
&

L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
O
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

~
~
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
8
8
1
C
r
o
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

r
~
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
8
8
2

vii
D
e
r
D
e
c
o
1

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

r
~
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
9
3
5
S
n
e
e
d
a
T
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
l
·

'
O
n

S
p
e
e
d
a
r
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

1

6
5
0
9
3
9
S
p
e
e
d
'
&
'
r
a
c
h

D
e
c
a
l
'

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

f
~
t
a
l

1

6
5
0
9
5
3
(
i
]
s
o
l
i
n
e
D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

·
N
e
c
k

1

6
5
0
9
5
4
D
i
e
s
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

1

6
5
0
9
5
2
O
i
1

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
O
n
s
o
1
e

S
h
e
e
t

f
~
t
a
1

1

6
5
0
9
5
8
G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

f
l
:
t
a
l

--
54

-



650967

650968

650969

1111J

.',
1

'4

11

.I

T
hrottle

Iffal

H
Y

drostatic
Iffal

Spray
Pressure

Iffal-

650970
A

qitator
Iffa

1
"',

'.
f

650981
:::'

C
O

O
ling

Syst~)ffal
,

6sb982,:"
.E

i~tical
Sy~t~

I£cal
650985

~
'H

heel:B
olt

~orC
lue

~cal

650860,
Ib

rJot
E

xceed
'25

f1PH
.

~
,

650093
.D

ieSel
Start

Iffal

-
5
5

-

C
J1

C
onsole

Sheet~
'~

~
~

,f"::"','!~
;',

.
,~

O
n

eons~l~~
Sheet

r''E
tal

O
n

C
anso

1~
Sheet

r'E
tal

O
n

eon'sole
Sheet

r'E
tal

rJear
R

adiator
C

aP
,

~
.

,..
"

L
eft

H
and.Side

of
oil

T
ank

O
n

E
ach

\·/heel·
R

im

O
n

T
ow

B
df'

T
~
n

Plate

C
ab

rbm
tim

I\ngle

.',{'!:-"
'"

.-

'.:..

:.

".'t.,
:~

.~
.f.

.~
,',.....

,
.

t.,~'
it"

.

.
.

•
~.

;..
:

~.
j;

'.,
'



(j5Cffi6 - 82L1OIroII

6':iJJ'Sl - Left. Tmk CiJlJJ:! Ia::o I

200

190

I,,"')) \\ h1" I hoh .. tl~hl

St', 0'\ nl·'· ... 111111HIHI tOI

turqUt' "PI (lfh atlOI1'"

550085 - bteel Eol t Tom.e Ia::ol

65<ml - COOllru SystEm Ia::ol

67

\ \ \

II
8

4

\ / /
.......9, "-

/'

3......
......10

•
-112- HAGlE

1-

-12
.......

0"""-

'13
MPH

650035 - SpeeOOreter Ia::ol

F0RWAR\D

V

ARISTA
f-~-

T

~

E

VERSE

650138 - HydrostatIc Ia::ol

IL. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I
650069 - PoorI Level crd LI ft Ia::ol

6':iJJ53 - Steerlm COOsole Ia::ol



c c,

A CAUTION

650051 - Shields IEcoI

65QC1Q - Electrical Systan IEcoI

A .CAUTION
DON'T RISK INJURY BY
SLIPPING OR FALLING

BE CAREFUL

WATCH YOUR STEP

650048 - Slip or foil !£co I

(

AWARNING

650047 - tb Passa1C)er'IEcoI

GASOLINE
65095.3- CiIsollre Ia::ol

PARKING
BRAKE

650014 - Pori<Broke IEcoI

TO OPEN OUTSIDE AIR VENT
PUSH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLpSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

650361 - VErltSlid! IEcoI

650850. - Gmlcals Ia::ol

650861

LEFT CENTER RIGHT .

650058 - Ib tt>t Use Etrer Ia:ol

DIESE,L
650954 - Diesel DeCal

-----<'(SPRAy PRESSURE) OFF I
65IDj9 - Spray Pressure Ia::ol--

------..( AGITATOR)----- STOPI
650070 - ml totor IEcoI

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS

TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.
WARM· WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).
COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO H(HEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWITCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN 20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT
HS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO
MIL-L·21048 10W30 ' SEE MANUAL

650093 - Diesel Start IEcoI

SPRAY BOOM CONTROL

MAIN :g~F

C][J
6':1:F.£1 - all IEcoI

SLOW

CHOKEo
650081 - croke Ia:ol

I'~I
650082 - H!~r IEcoI

FOLD
60-

6'3:££7 - Throttle IEcoI 6S<n33 - Pro'1 Fold Decal
6r:£E73 - Boo'1Spray IEcoI

M.P.H.

. OFF

R.P.M.

50-

6~9 - Emire F:..eJ I£aJ1
65a352 - ReOOt'm.ol Ia:ol 650039- sneed md Tach Ia::ol



'--
58

r
{/3

"
;'.



'fcr811'l
-

O
JI

f.u",D
/.0

ID
C

I/b.
P

ur1'1f
~G

IC
.'A

L
A

lolf)Q
IiL

Q
7sB

'1A
D

DI
Irll.tJ

D
JS

f34J8oS
0

1
9
8
4

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-
4
9
8
1
2
4

LuJ
5.L.JA

JD
/.J

C
.H

/..
P

um
P

~
b"e..1

A
L

N
U

Ih
Qt:

12...
O

)sazaooJ
T

H
ew

6").sQ
Z

~
/O

O
O

')S
Q

1a
00/

IH
2.U

o1se.3~
/O

O
R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
41

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t 4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

2
6
1
0
0
3
0 2

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
1

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
.

3
6
1
0
0
9
1 1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
1
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

4
8

6
1
0
3
0
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

t
·
1
a
n
ifo
1
d

4
9

6
1
4
5
4
6

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

5
6
1
8
0
8
8 1

O
i
l

C
o
o
1
e
r

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
~
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

6
6
9
0
2
4
9 1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

7
6
0
6
8
1
8
.

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
l
R
e
1
i
e
f
5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

8
6
0
6
8
6
11

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
R
5
1
.
5

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
6
0
6
5
8
5 2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
1

V
a
l
v
e

3
5
4

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
8 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
;

5
5

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
1
'

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9 2

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
~
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
24

F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

5
9

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T
-
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
52

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

6
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0
.
0

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0 1

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3 2

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
11

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
31

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
l
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0
.

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
21

1
/
4

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
5

'
6
1
8
0
9
0 1

1
5
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

x
1

N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
01

1
/
2

t
o

1
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
'
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2
2

3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
R
P
1
e

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
E

E
l
b
o
w

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5
2

3
/
4

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
61

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
6

5
0
5
2
0
31

1
N
P
T

x
4

i
n
.

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
0
u

x
1

5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0
2

1
x

9
0
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7/8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
8

5
0
5
2
1
3
2

1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
3

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
6
.
0

\

2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1
4

1
2
T
W
M
-
6
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
~
1
J
-
5
3
.
0

'
7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4
'
x

1
H
o
~
e

B
a
r
b

U
3
0
'
5
0
5
3
0
04

1
x

9
0

E
1
B
O
W

-
.
7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
01

1
1
/
4

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

1
7/8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8
.
M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

3
2

5
0
4
2
1
01

3
/
4

t
o

1
/
2

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
51

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6 2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

.
8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

3
3
/
4

~
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
52

9
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
l
u
g

8
1

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
r
.
U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
62

1
1
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
l
u
g

8
2

6
1
8
4
5
)

'
I

3
/
4

F
E
M

J
I
C

S
w
i
v

R
u
n

T
e
e

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
34

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
~

k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e
-

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
b

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7
4

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
o
l

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r
-

8
5
,
'

6
1
8
3
2
7

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
~
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

'
x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

8
6
-

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
U
B
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
45

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
'

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6
2

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

8
9

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P

I
x

9
0

E
l
b
o
w

4
4

6
1
4
1
5
Y 1

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
9 _....~

9
0

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8 4

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
:
2
0
1
.
0

-
59

-



\

\,:
,\

.,\\
'

l\
i.

...:
•l

_
--.:.

••••••
\

~
~

r"

•••••••
/0.'

~
\

.t.
,l

-'
-&

.••••
..,

~

rr
'ftt

------
~

~

,,-.-

-~

\.J

~

r
I

~

--
~

-
~

~

~

-
60

-



L
../98'7~

-
1u/~

/J/IIj)
1,01.

e.H
h.

P
um

P
,

~
E

2.ltl
L..

A
ll)m

~
lr~

O
IS

B
L/eO

D
I

ffl2.L
J

07~B
"80S0

1
9
8
4

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

T
W
O
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-
4
9
8
1
2
7

~
/{tJu~

1.1
C

.H
b.

P
W

ftlP
.s

,:2..111
'-

,l.JiJm
dg-/'Z

.,
07sSzaO

O
I

IdR
-1,)o1J:B

2a/tJO
07£83800/

T
H

~
IJ

o7~a3e
ID

o
R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
41

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t 4
9

6
1
4
5
4
6

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

2
'

6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

3
6
1
0
0
9
11

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
'
.
0

4
6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

5
6
1
8
0
8
8 1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8

r
R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
6
9
0
2
4
9 1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
6
0
6
8
1
8 1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
/
R
e
1
i
e
f
5
5

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0
.
0

8
6
0
6
8
6
1 1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
R
5
1
.
5

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9
6
0
6
5
8
5 2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
1

V
a
l
v
e

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
8 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
.
3

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
B
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
11

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

5
9

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T
-
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

60
6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

)
1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9 2

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7
.
0

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
24

F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
.
0

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
52

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5

x
6
.
0

6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
01

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
32

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1 1

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
a

M
J
I
C

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
31

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R
x

9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
G

E
l
b
o
w

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
2 1

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7

C
o
n
n
.

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
0 1

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

,
6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
2

5
0
5
2
0
31

1
N
P
T

x
4

i
n
.

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
6
0
.
0

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2
2

3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5
2

'
3
/
4

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

7
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
6 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7
3

6
1
8
3
1
1

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
J
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0
2

I
,
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
5

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
B
a
r
n
e
s

A
g
i
t
a
~
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

2
8

6
1
8
4
8
6 1

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

6
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

'-.J
2
961
1
1
4
1
4

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0
4

1
N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
1
8
0
W

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

3
2

6
1
1
2
1
0 1

4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6
.
0

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

lIr
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
51

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

8
2

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
~

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6
2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5
2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1
N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
6

6
1
0
1
8
62

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
5

6
1
5
4
4
5

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
1
8
5
.
0

'
3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3
5

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
u

x
9
/
1
6

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
U
8
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

3
9

.
6
1
1
1
2
74

1
1
/
1
6
M
O
~

x
o
l

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r 88

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
51

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

,
x
3
/
4

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w
8
9

6
1
5
4
5
6
'

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
7
.
0

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

9
0

6
1
8
4
5
1

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
45

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

9
1

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
1
.
0

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6
2

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9
2

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
.
0

4
4

6
1
4
1
5
91

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
9

9
3

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

0
-
3

G
P
M

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8
4

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

9
4

6
1
5
4
7
5

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
g
J
X
4
5
-
7
8
.
0

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4
4

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

9
5

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5
4

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
1

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
:
9
6

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
2 1

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

9
7

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9
8

6
1
8
3
2
7

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

9
9

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

-0
-

61
-



IIl'--

62

G



tI1B
/7'1

-
w

I
f.uN

D
JIC

i&
.

(JH
~

P
U

M
~

.s"~1~~
,U

U
rnra.L

01~~foo
I

r,.,21.1
0")

S'B
4

g
0S-0

1
9
8
4
8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-
4
9
8
1
2
5 w

i
'U

N
O

[,1
c..H

b
P

utvJ
P

5
E

:~
I~

L-
N

urY
I

B
ell...

.O
/£B

2.&
oo/

rl'f~
U

01S
B

Z
.~

/O
o

~
/S

&
1Q

()ol
I/"Ieu

6i5b.1g
JO

O

R
ef"

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
41

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t 5
5

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2
.
0

2

6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8
5
6

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

3

6
1
0
0
9
1 1

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

4

6
1
5
0
0
3 1

L
a
r
g
e

r
~
a
ni
f
o
1
d

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
g
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

5

6
1
8
0
8
8 1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
9

6
1
8
1
1
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
~
O

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

6

6
9
0
2
4
9 1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
0

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

7

6
0
6
8
1
8 1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1

w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f
6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

8

6
0
6
8
6
1 1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
R
5
1
.
5

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

9

6
0
6
5
8
5 2

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
8 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
.

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

1
1

6
0
5
6
0
11

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
71

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R
x

9
/
1
a

M
J
I
C

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
92

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
&

E
l
b
o
w

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2 4

F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

t
1
J
I
C
x

3
7

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
52

S
t
e
e
t
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5
x

6
.
0

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1
N
P
T

x
9
0
0
~

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

.

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0 1

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
0

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
0
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
3 2

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
0
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1 1

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
3 1

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

7
3

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
1
t
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0
.
0
·

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
2 1

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
1

5
0
3
0
0
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 75

6
1
8
3
1
4

1
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
6
4
M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
2

5
0
5
2
0
3 1

1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2
2

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
a

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5
2

3
/
4

N
P
T
·
P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
6 1

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
.
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
~
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0
2

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
1

6
1
8
3
1
1

2
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

U
2
8

6
1
5
4
5
0

2
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2
.
0

8
2

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1
4

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
a
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n

T
e
e

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
s
o
w

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1
N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
01

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

8
5

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
.
~
X
-
1
8
.
0

.

3
2

6
1
5
4
2
6
2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4
.
0

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

t
1
0
R
x

9
0
.

x
1

1
/
1
6

r
·
1
J
I
C

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
5 1

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
¢
.
0

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
U
B
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6
2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5
2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
9

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
e

E
l
b
o
w

3
6

6
1
5
4
2
7
2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
7
.
0

9
0

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
~

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3
5

3
/
8

N
P
T

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

9
1

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

9
2

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
O
a
F
J
X
-
1
1
9
.
0

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7
3

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r
9
3

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5 1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

9
4

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n
T
e
e

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

9
5

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

7
6
8

F
O
R

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4 5

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

9
6

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6
2

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

9
7

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

~:
4
4

6
1
4
1
5
9
1

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
9

9
8

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

9
9

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4
4

0
4
C
1
t
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

1
0
0

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5
4

R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
.
"

1
0
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
21

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
0
2

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
9

6
1
4
5
4
6
1

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

1
0
3

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6
G
P
M

,

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
71

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

1
0
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
~
t
o
r

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
81

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

1
0
5

6
1
8
4
5
1

2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

j
~

5
2

6
1
4
5
4
91

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

1
0
6

6
1
1
1
2
7

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8 1

R
H
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
7

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
}

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
91

L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
8

5
0
4
2
H
1

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
j
~
g

1
0
9

6
1
8
3
2
7

4
. 7/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

~
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

.
~

1
1
0

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

t·
1
1
1

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2
P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
;
~

;f!
~

.
.}t

JI

-
6
3
-



64

G



~
&

f8r}~
-

lL
J

IfauA
.1D

hO
t.

c..:rH
.•

IJu/1"'ll"
.sa~

u\L-
A

lIJw
"3.~

o/S
B

lIB
O

O
/

"'fi.fe.u
O

ire'lPO
S-O

1
9
8
4

8
2
4
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

W
I
T
H

A
G
I
T
A
T
I
O
N

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-
4
9
8
1
2
6

w
i

$uN
D

1.7
e...H

b
PO

(t1
p

S
eQ

..JA
L

A
Jum

t3E
~

o
")-'=

'~
z.20c::>

,
;-/"1

"u
0

J~
ila2

R
'0

0
cJ.re3~oo

,
T

ri~
u

O
/S'a~~'oo

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
4
4 1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t 6
0

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
0
4
C
I
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

2

6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

6
1

6
1
6
0
2
6

3
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

3

6
1
0
0
9
11

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x
i
l
a
r
y

P
u
m
p

1
.
2
4

6
2

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

4

6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

f
-
1
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6
3

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
.

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

5

6
1
8
0
8
8 1

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

6
4

6
1
6
0
5
6

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
2
.
0

6

6
9
0
2
4
9 1

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
5

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
M
N
P
T

A
d
a
p
t
e
r

7

6
0
6
8
1
8 1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

0
-
1
6

F
C
R
5
1
w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f
6
6

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

8

6
0
6
8
6
1 1

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
R
5
1
.
5

6
7

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
6

E
l
b
o
w

9

6
0
6
5
8
52

C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
6
8

6
1
8
1
2
6

4
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
7

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
0

6
1
0
3
1
8 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
.
2

i
n
.

6
9

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1
N
P
T

x
9
0
0

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1

6
0
5
'
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0
M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

7
0

6
1
4
3
6
8

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
6
0
.
0

1
2

7
6
0
0
9
7 1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

7
1

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
o
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

J
I
C

C
o
n
n
.

1
3

6
2
0
4
9
9

"
2

L
H
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
2

6
1
8
1
8
3

7
.

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
4

6
2
0
0
5
2 4

F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

7
3

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
5

6
2
0
1
4
5 2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
.
5
x

6
.
0

7
4

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
6

6
0
5
6
0
0 1

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
5

6
1
8
3
1
1

3
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
s
n

T
e
e

1
7

6
0
5
6
0
32

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
6

6
1
8
2
4
1

8
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
8

6
1
1
0
5
1 1

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
.

7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
9

6
1
4
4
5
31

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

7
8

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
0

5
0
1
1
0
2
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

7
9

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

•
2
1

5
0
3
0
0
01

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
1
/
4

N
P
T
-
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 8
0

6
1
8
4
8
2

4
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
8

M
J
I
C

J
2
2

5
0
5
2
0
3 1

1
N
P
T

x
4

i
n
.

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
1

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

2
3

5
0
4
7
0
2
2

3
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

8
2

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

2
4

5
0
4
9
5
5
2

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

8
3

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

R
u
n
T
e
e

2
5

6
1
8
3
3
61

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

1
H
o
s
e

B
~
r
b

8
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
6

6
1
0
3
0
0 1

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
~
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

8
5

6
1
5
4
7
3

3
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
~
X
-
1
8
.
0

2
7

5
0
5
2
0
0
2

1
N
P
T
x

9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

8
6

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
8

6
1
5
4
5
0
2

0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
1
1
2
.
0

8
7

6
1
5
5
7
1

4
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
U
B
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
-
R
e
a
r

L
e
g
s

I
2
9

6
1
1
1
4
1
4

1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
~
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3
.
0

8
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
.\.-,-

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

O
X

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
0

5
0
5
3
0
0
4

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
B
O
W

8
9

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
1

5
0
6
4
1
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

9
0

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
'
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
2

6
1
5
4
2
6
2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4
.
0

9
1

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

3
3

6
0
1
2
5
51

1
i
n
.
2

B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
1
0
4
.
0

9
2

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
~
1
1
9
.
0

3
4

6
0
1
2
5
6
2

1
i
n
.

2
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

x
3
1
.
0

9
3

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
i
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

3
5

6
1
0
1
8
5
2

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

9
4

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

3
6

6
1
5
4
2
7
2

0
8
T
W
M
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
7
.
0

9
5

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

t
o

7
6
8

F
O
R

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

3
7

6
1
0
1
9
3
6

3
/
8

N
P
R

B
u
l
k
a
e
a
d

B
r
a
n
c
h

T
e
e

9
6

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

3
8

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w

9
7

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
9

6
1
1
1
2
7
3

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
o
l

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r 98

6
1
1
1
2
6

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
0

6
1
1
1
4
5
1

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

M
a
l
e

E
l
b
o
w 99

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
4
-
W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
1

6
1
0
3
0
01

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

1
0
0

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

4
2

6
1
1
2
0
4
5

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8
.
0

1
0
1

6
1
0
0
2
9

2
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
3

6
1
1
2
0
6
2

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
0
2

6
1
1
1
2
5

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
4

6
1
4
1
5
91

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
9

1
0
3

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
o
1
6

G
P
M

4
5

6
1
4
0
9
8
4

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1
.
0

1
0
4

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

4
6

6
1
4
1
5
4
4

0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1
.
0

1
0
5

6
1
8
4
5
1

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n
T
e
e

4
7

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
0
4
2

D
i
a
. 1
0
6

6
1
5
4
7
4

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
9
0
.
0

4
8

6
1
4
3
8
2
1

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0
.
0

1
0
7

6
1
5
4
7
5

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8
.
0

4
9

6
1
4
5
4
61

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
1
5
.
0

1
0
8

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

0
-
3

G
P
M

J
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

5
0

6
1
4
5
4
71

0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4
.
0

1
0
9

6
1
5
4
5
6

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
7
.
0

5
1

6
1
4
5
4
8 1

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0
.
0

1
1
0

6
1
5
4
5
5

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8
5
.
0

5
2

6
1
4
5
4
9 1

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0
.
0

1
1
1

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
0
6
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7
.
0

5
3

6
1
5
5
6
8 1

R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1
2

6
1
0
0
4
4

2
B
a
r
n
e
s

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

5
4

6
1
5
5
6
91

L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1
3

6
1
1
1
2
7

2
1

1
/
1
6
.
M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
5

6
1
4
4
2
51

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2
.
0

1
1
4

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
#

1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
6

6
1
5
5
9
01

1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6
.
0

1
1
5

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
7

6
1
5
4
4
2
2

0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5
.
0

1
1
6

6
1
8
3
2
7

4
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
~

M
J
I
C

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

5
8

6
1
5
4
4
9
1

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
B
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6
.
0

1
1
7

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

E
l
b
o
w

5
9

6
1
8
1
1
5
2

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C
E
l
b
o
w

-
65

-



:7(JL/JT
IO

N
S

()LE
N

flID
V

A
LV

E
"'>

r~---
~

'B
L

A
C

k

W
IP

E
R

291294'
;)("'[E

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

~
,:

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
T

.
F

R
O

N
T

H
E

A
D

LIG
H

T

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
.

LIN
D

tO
U

R
W

A
Y

F
L

A
S

H
E

R
liN

t
T

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

A
IR

C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
E

R
B

LO
W

E
R

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

:J
I-F

A
C

T
nR

Y
W

IR
E

12
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
I

W
H

IT
E

S
T

R
IP

E
R

E
D

S
T

R
IP

E

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

hA
R

N
E

S
S

BC

291091
.

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

'

T
A

C
H

O
M

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

.
B

R
O

W
N

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T
R

T
.

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

.
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

A
L

T
E

R
N

A
T

O
R

29//30'M
A

IN
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
R

E
A

R

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
[)()

~
m

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

B
.

W
H

IT
E

~
LA

C
K

S
l-'E

E
[){JM

E
T

E
R

S
E

N
D

E
R

oE

F

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
·

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

6
6

-

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
(JR

Y
B

R
O

W
N

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
LlG

H
T

-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L~-.JH



U
A

L---
----

----

."I

@
kz-

---
~13T

-..
~(2~

B
O

R
A

N
G

E

-------B
LU

E
G

R
E

E
N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
~

'N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

."
T

H
E

S
[

W
IR

[S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

m
T

H
[

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

0W
N

W
llt£S

IN
T

H
E

T
U

R
"

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

M
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
IIt1T

D
O

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
/1

C
t18.

F
29//42

S
P

tE
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

W
IR

F
A

S
~

Y
.

B
L

A
C

K

W
H

IT
E

iIIIII

o
67

3
3 18..9/<

/3&
;

1'"
G

~
'X

.••II·
)(

C
o"

3
2

I
Z

911<
l7

/<
1

1..1\~
~€..L

I..O
'->

)("
B

"
31

I
~91109

/l.J
.:..P.

(?~
~

)(
.••,u

30
12.91108.1<

1
~

f1.
-e

1...lA
:"

>
<

-J"
29

2
2.91107

1-1
.sn.

eu
.....:..x

3"
28

I
~

9
I

'-IS
41<

1
I..•f\.

x
171"

27
1291~

78
/0

&
A

a
I'?L

t)
>

<
I?

"

~
6

I
2.912.

7iD10
L.A

•.•
eL-'..A

.
<

....
"

I~
"

25
I

~9r
-<

.11.#/,<-I
.:..1\

••
P

'..\::,
)(

,
a
"

24
I

Z
.Q

,4S
3

10
L

>
~u

B
L

..A
E

..
x

::-3"

23
12.91~

77
lbo

&
A

.
e.~,).._

x:
I

<
-I

••

22
1~

')1I2.8
.<

.J8"
eA

rrU
".'j

('_0
'3._'•

21
I

2.90/1
Iu~o.)

,,,.:;.
~

T
\

.....\\.
\:J

20
IV

~
/I<

.ll
1061=

1.1,)H
,T

E
..

>
<

1.3::"

19
I

~
9I-<

.1~
Z

/<
-1

L
oR

.
I?

st."
>

<
/2.

"

18
I

z.91<
../8~
I<

./
L.

A
.

R
<

_t,
)(

z.:;
..

17
I

2.9/
4

7~
11.#

•..•A
.

P.L
D

)(
,<

./
•.

,
16

12.91L
1t.,O

II,
L

.A
.

B
L

lA
L

"
159"

152
Z

91""'''3 1<
/

G
A

.
K

~\)
x

10"
14

I
lJ/'l'-l

Z
.

/t.s.
G

IL
~U

)
)(

')
..

13
2

~
9/4<

../
II"

G
~.

G
\?,,-~q.

>
<

q"
12

12.9/<
./40

1(.,
~

A
.

R
1

..1:1
"

I.••
"

1/
12.914Z

/
/l,p

o
R

.
(,.9

'_":_\)
x

to
"

10
I

2.Q
//<

loIls,
~R

.
:.)H

IT
L

)(
..•.

"
9

I
Z

.?/I39 liD
l.A

..
'.\II.

T
L

x
I&

.
..

8
I

2.?1138
liD

!J~'.
'.11-+

\
7l.

)(
IU

"
7

I
Z

.?1137
14l.:.R

.
"2.L

H
..

>
<

b
o
"

6
I

.•~?/l3io
1'1

l...
A

..
(,

\
'..U

..
X

I
1':"

5
I

z'9113$14
,~A

.
t.JH

IT
t.

J<
s"

...•4
2

Z
91/3<

/
1'1

<
S

A
.

'B
L~

':I....)(s"
3

I
Z
,
.
'
)
/
/
2
,
3

..

I'i
..•A

.
i.>

1'.'.•l.11.
x

s"

2
I

L<
}1I3Z

...
1'-/

l.:.R
.

B
LI..U

.•
x

:;"

----
I

I
291131

/<
/

G
A

.
B

llA
(.

x
10"

vt·If-?IN
D

V
IIID

f?/JM
..8?/I0

..G
/JS

//98/32



I~

W
IP

E
R

M
O

T
O

R
~

.
~

G
R

E
E

N
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

.
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
F

LA
S

H
E

R
U

N
IT

F
L

A
S

H
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
.

B
LA

C
K

W
/

R
E

D
S

T
liIP

E

II/C
B

R
E

A
K

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
T

.
F

R
O

N
T

H
E

A
D

L/('hT
R

i.
W

Q
f.:K

L
/(';H

T

291092
-

C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

291091-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

BC

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N

LT
.R

E
A

R
.

W
O

R
K

L
IG

H
T

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

R
T

.
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

R
T

.
F

LA
S

H
.

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
nR

291144
-M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

sr;

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
('N

N
E

C
T

T
ry

N
E

A
A

'

~
F

LA
S

H
E

R
S

O
N

M
nD

E
LS

T
ffI'.T

on
,r.

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

fA
8.

DE

B
LU

E

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

/JfL
LIG

H
T

-
T

U
R

N
S

I(.{I,~
IL

E
5!9~

V
lN

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

F
D

~ fE~
12

V
O

LT
N

E
G

A
T

IV
E

G
R

O
U

N
D

m
O

l--!
N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

H
/P

[

68

B
R

n
v}N

G
IffE

N
5T

H
IP

E

F

F
A

C
T

fJf?Y
81<

r>
••••N

0
~

A
C

T
fJP

Y
A

F
t>

~
H

I,H
T

H
E

A
R

T
A

IL
U

r,H
T

·
T

U
R

N
~

.r·N
/J,1~---'

H



'8

B
LA

C
K

G
R
E
E
N

•

O
R

A
N

G
E

LIG
H

T
S

W
IT

C
H

F
291/42

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

;.."v

GH
G

R
E

E
N

B
LU

EG
R
E
E
N

R
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

.'
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

JD
E

LS
T

H
A

T
D

O
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

R
E

D

W
H

I
T

E

69

Y
Z

/
291'/35I~

G
"

K
.L

!)
W

t.'
3/

,
~9/

109
/<

4
loR

.
R

L
t:)

••••'-4"
~

~
1

~
9/

IC
l8

1<
1

l"
R

.
~

\...1.1.l.
'>

C
...,"

2
5

'2
Z

.9/
10'7

1"1
£.~.

~\...•..•.t.
')(3"

l.<
f

I
~

9//-4'7
I~

~~.
~L

\...\...o...:l
')(8"

~
3

1
2.960S

/
1Z

.H
S

O
L.Lnt>

\
i:)

c.f\~\...l..
Z
Z

1
Z

.900S'~
s/,,"

B
Ft

T
l'"i..It'i

c..~
'31....(..

lol
I

Z
.90

/I
/ blto

•...••.
l'\.b

~rfl..~~

12C

I
~

911'"
1 10

l.A
.

w
H

I
T

t..
K

/3
S

1/

19
Z

.9("-'lZ 1'4
£.R

.
ItL

t)
I(

It"
18

I
29/48'11'/

bA
D

R
.l.t)

)(
l.S'••

111

2911
"Ii.-
1
0

bA
.

6."-\:£.1\.
X

I/O
"

16
I

Z
911"'-1$

12
l:.R

.
It~\)

x
130"

15
Z

H
I

J./1./3
1'1

("R
.

R
.£.b

)
(
1
O
"

I
<

/
I

~
9/'1.LfZ

.
It.>

bA
.

R
t."\)

)(
9"

132

~9/"4~/
1"1

t.A
.

£.R
t

(,1\.
>

(9"
12

/
~9/~"'O

/(0
(.A

.
R

l.b
K

lJ:,"

I
I

1
29,"I1.1

II..
loA

.
&

1tE
.L

(\.
"

t,."
/0

1
2.911'10

Ill>
6A

o
w

H
IT

£.
>

(
t."

9
I

Z
o9/1391(..loA

.
w

H
\It

l
<
.

l
i
D
"

8
I

l.9/138 I,l..
(,,1\.

W
K

\'T
"f..

>
(

10"
7

I
2.91137/1./

loA
.

'aLU
£.,

x
~

"
6

'I

Z
.9

I
I3t..

1'I~
A

.~
\u.(..

X
IZ

o'

5
1

~
91

/3S
",'I

61'.
t.J1I

/T
"f..

I(s"
42-

2.9113'1,..,
~

~
.

e.L~
C

K
)(

5"
3/

<
:.9/13..3

1"ll:.A
.

l:.~('E
J\.

x
S

II

Z
I

l.91
\3~

IA
I

~
~

.
8L

••••E-
X

5"
I

,
<

:91131
'''I

G
R

.
~lJ.,\('

X
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

-8240
D

IE
S

E
L

498/33



A
/
C

-
A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
a
p
t
e
r

A
G
I

-
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

A
L
T

-
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
S
S
Y

-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

B
R
K
T

-
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
l

D
I
S
P
L

-
D
i
s
p
l
a
c
e
m
e
n
t

E
L

-
E
l
b
o
w

E
X
T

-
E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

F
L
O

-
F
l
o
w

A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
SM
T

-
M
o
u
n
t

M
T
R

-
M
o
t
o
r

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

P
L
T

-
P
l
a
t
e

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
D

-
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
S
T

-
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
H
F
T

-
S
h
a
f
t

S
O
L

-
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

J

of!.--
--

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
m
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

F
R
T

-
F
r
o
n
t

H
Y
D

-
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

H
Y
D
R
O

-
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

L
G

-
L
o
n
g

L
W
R

-
L
o
w
e
r

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
l
e

J
.

I
.

C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
r
i
n
g

S
T
R
G

-
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
i
t
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

V
-

V
o
l
t

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
H
L

-
W
h
e
e
l

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

.

-
70

-

.-'\
)

~
~



IN
D

E
X

A

A
d
a
p
t
o
r
,

F
a
n

6

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r
,

.
I
r
n
p
e11
e
r

3
6

J
e
t

4
0

S
h
a
f
t

3
6

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

3
3

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

15
B
a
n
d

.
;

15
C
l
a
m
p

7
F i

1te
r

15
H
o
s
e

15
A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r
,

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

~
9

C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r

9

D
r
y
e
r

~
9

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r

2
6

H
o
u
s
i
n
g

M
o
u
n
t

2
6

A
ir

In
ta

k
e

13

T
u
b
e

6
,
7
,15

A
i
r

S
1
i
d
e

2
6

A
i
r

S
t
a
c
k

C
a
p
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

5
,
6

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

A
r
m

6

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
M

o
unt.'

6

S
h
e
a
v
e

6

S
p
a
c
e
r

6
A
n
c
h
o
r
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k

41
A
n
g
l
e
,

C
a
b

K
e
e
p
e
r

2
4

A
r
m
,E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

7

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

1
6
,
1
7

W
i
p
e
r

.
;.
2
4

B

B
a
c
k

P
a
n
e
l

~
41

B
a
l
l

J
o
i
n
t

~
2
5

B
a
l
l

V
a
l
v
e

~
3
7
,
3
9
,
4
0

B
a
n
d
,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

1
5

T
a
n
k

4
0

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

-
8

B
o
x

'.8
C

a
b

1
e

•••••••••••••••••••••••••
7

,8

H
o

1
d

D
o
w
n

~
8

S
u
p
p
o
r
t

8
B
e
a
r
i
n
g

~
1
6
,
3
6

U
'\...

C
?

n
e

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
16

-
L

1ner
6,17

-
71

-

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
,

N
y

1
0

n
................••..•...

43
T
a
n
k

G
l
a
n
d

3
6

B
e
l
t

'
4
,6

,9
B
e
l
t
i
n
g
,

T
a
n

'
15

B
l
a
d
e
,

W
i
p
e
r

2
4

B
r
:
-
a
c
e
,

C
a
t
w
a

1
k

4
0

St'e
p

..................•....•..
2

5

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

A
I
C

D
r
y
e
r

9

E
x
h
~
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

14
F
e
e
d
e
r

T
e
e

4
3

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r

28
R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k

~
1
3
,
4
1

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

7

B
r
a
k
e
,

C
a

b
1

e
•••••••••••••••••••••

18
,

25

D
i

s
c

••••••••••••••••.••••••
'••

18
L
e
v
e
r

2
5

r
~
ou
n
t

H
u
b

18
P
a
d

18
R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p

18
S
e
n
s

0
r

~
'
1
oun
t

'
18

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

H
i
n
g
e

42
B
o
o
m

4
3

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

S
p
r
i
n
g

4
3

H
i
n
g
e

P
i
n

4
2

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

:
4

C
l
e
v
i
s

4
3

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

M
o
u
n
t

4
2

C

C
a

b
••••••••••••.•••.••••••••••••

24

D
o
o
r

2
7

G
l
a
s
s

2
4
,
2
7

K
e
e
p
e
r

A
n
g
l
e

2
4

R
o
o
f

26',28
R
o
o
f

G
u
s
s
e
t

2
6

C
a
b
l
e
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

'
7
,
8

B
r
a
k
e

18,25
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t

1
c

2
5

M
o
u
n
t
,

t
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

5
S
o

1
e
n
o
i
d
.
;

'
4

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

2
5

C
a
n
o
p
y
,

,
2
8

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

'.28
C
a
p
,A
i
r

5
t
a
c
k

15
Fue

1
..•..

'...•................
22



"
-

1:::.
__

C
a
p
,P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

2
3

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
2

R
ain

14
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l
:

:
.
.
3
4

C
a
r
r
i
a
g
e

P
i
v
o
t

P
i
n

3
7
,
4
0

C
a
t
w
a

1
k

4
0

C
e
s
s
n
a
,

P
u
m
p

~
~
.
.
1
1

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
0

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

M
o
u
n
t

3
0

C
h
a
i
n
,

S
a
f
e
t
y
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
8

C
h
o
k
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

2
9

C
lev

is,
B
u
s
h
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
3

H
o
o
k

4
8

C
l
i
p
,

B
r
a
k
e

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

1
8

C
o
n
n
e
c
t
o
r

L
i
n
k

C
l
i
p

3
0

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

2
9

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

H
e
a
d

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

2
5

C
o
v
e
r
,

,
F
r
o
n
t

H
o
s
e

4
1

P
l
a
t
e
,

V
F
C

2
9

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
l
u
m
n

~
~

3
4

W
o
r
k

L
i
g
h
t

~
2
4
,
2
8

t
r
a
d

1
e
,

P
o

1
y
t
a
n
k

:
4
0

C
r
a
n
k

P
u
l
l
e
y

~
6
;

C
r
o
p
,

,
G
u
i
d
e

~
'

4
7

S
h
i
e
l
d

4
7

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
,

F
o

1
d

4
2
,
4
5

L
e
v
e
l

4
2
,
4
5

L
i
f
t

.
-.
:

'
,
'

,
.
4
2
,
4
4

M
o
u
n
t

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

'
4
2

M
o
u
n
t
,

F
o
l
d

~
4
2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

2
0

o

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

,e
•••••••

,•••
2
3

D
i
m
m
e
r

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

2
5

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k
,

O
i
l
.
.
~

2
3

D
i
s
c
,

,
B
r
a
k
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

.
-.
1
8

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

".
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.2
5

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

S
e
n
s
o
r

,.
.
.
.
.
•
.
,
..
1
8

D
o 0

r,
.

C
ab

••••••••••••••••••
~

"
•••••

~.••
'.

,2
7

C
a
t
c
h

S
l
i
d
e
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
-•
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

2
7

P
a
n
e

1
F
o
a
m

:
'

2
7

D
r
a
i
n

·
C
o
c
k
.
.
.
-

;
'
~.
.'

"
.
1
2

D
r
i
v
e
,

A
/
C
.
.
~

~
9

-
72

E

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
,
5
,
6
,
7

H
o
o
d

4
1

,
H
o
o
d
,
.P
r
o
p

4
1

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r

4

.f40
unt

4
,6

,
O
i1

C
o
o

1
e
r

5
-P
a
d

~
2
5

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

1
4

F
l
a
n
g
e

'~
1
4

,
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

1
4

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n
'
,

S
l
i
d
e

P
l
a
t
e

4
1

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r
,

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

2
6

F

F
a
n
,A
d
a
p
t
o
r

6

~
p
a
c
e
r

,.
.
6

F
e
e
d
e
r

T
e
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

4
3

F
i
l
l
e
r

R
i
n
g

7
F
i
l
t
e
r
,

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

1
5

,
E

1
erne

nt
'

23

G
r
e
s
e
n

.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
3

M
i
c
h
i
'g
a
n

2
3

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

L
i
g
h
t

2
4
,
2
8

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

S
w
i
t
c
h

3
4

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
0

L
e
v
e
r

3
3

M
o

u
nt

~
33'

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

~
3
2

F
o
a
m

2
7
,
2
8
,
3
5

F
o

1
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
4
2
,
4
5

K
e
e
p
e
r

4
2

,M
o

u
nt

42

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c

~
.
.
2
5

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

1
6
,
1
7

F
u
e
l
,G
a

ug
e

••••••••••••••••••••••••
29

S
e
n
d
e
r

,
2
2

S
h
u
t

O
f
f

C
o
n
n
e
c
t

5

S
h
u
t

O
f
f

P
i
v
o
t

5
T
a
n
k

2
2

F
u
s
e
.
~

2
9

H
o

1
de

r
.'••

"••••••••••••••••••••
29

G

G
a
s

C
a
p

'.
.'

'
,
'
,.'

'
,
'

2
2

G
a
s
k
e
t
,

,

C
h
a
r
g
e

~
u
m
p

1
1

,..-
-u



G
a
s
k
e
t
,

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

2
3

T
a
n
k

L
i
d

3
7

G
a
u
g
e
,

F
u
e

1
2
9

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

3
8

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

2
9

G
l
a
s
s

2
4
,
2
7

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

7

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

R
o
d

7

~
10u

nt
7

G
r
e
a
s
e

Z
e
r
k

1
3
,
1
7
,
4
2

G
r
e
s
e
n
,

F i
1te

r
23

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
1

G
r
o
m
m
e
t
,

R
~
b
b
e
r

2
8
,
4
3

G
r
o
u
n
d

S
t
r
a
p

:
5
,
8
,
2
5

G
u
s
s
e
t
,

C
a
b

R
o
o
f

2
6

H

H
a
n
d
l
e
,

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
0

H
a
n
d
r
a
i
l
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

H
o
o
d

~
4
1

L
a
d
d
e
r

4
6

H
a
n
g
e
r
,

N
o
z
z
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

T
u
b
e

4
2

H
e
a
t

S
h
i
e
l
d

6
,
1
4

H
i
n
g
e
,

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

4
2

P
i
n
-
B
o
o
m
.
;

4
2

H
i
t
c
h
,

T
o
w

B
a
r

4
8

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

8
H
o

1
d
e
r
,

F
u
s
e

,
2
9

H
o
o
d
,

I
H

a
nd

rai
1

••••••••.••.•.••••••..•..
41

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
1

P
r
o
p
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

4
1

H
o
o
k
,C
1
e
v
i
s

4
8

R
u
b
b
e
r

4
1

H
o
s
e
,

.
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

1
5

C
o
v
e
r
,

F
r
o
n
t

4
1

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

6

S
h
i
e
l
d
,

F
r
o
n
t

4
1

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

~
2
9

H
u

b
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

16

B
r
a
k
~

M
o
u
n
t

1
8

C
a

p
•••••••••••••••.•••••.•••••••

16

T
a
p
e
r

L
o
c
k

1
8

T
o
r
q
u
e

1
7
,
1
8

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
,

.
M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

1
0-

7
3

-

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
,

M
o
t
o
r

1
7
,
1
8
,
3
4
,
3
6

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

2
3

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

l0
T
u
b
e

'
1
0
,
1
8

H
y

P
ro

P
um

p
........•.......•...•.

39
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c
,

C
a

b
1

e
••••••.•••.••••••.••••.•

25

P
u
m
p

1
1

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
,

H
e
a
d

'
2
5

M
o
u
n
t

2
5

I
I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
9

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
6

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

2
9
,
3
4

S
u
n

S
h
i
e
l
d

·
2
9

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

4

J

J
e
t

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

4
0

J
o
i
n
t
,

B
a
l
l

'
2
5

J
o
u
r
n
a
l

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

L
i
n
e
r

~
.
.
1
6
,
1
7

K

K
e
e
p
e
r
,

A
n
g
l
e
,

F
o
a
~

~
2
4

N
o
z
z
l
e

T
u
b
e

~
4
2

P
l
a
t
e

1
6
,
1
7
,
1
8

K
n
o
b

2
5
,
2
6
,
3
0
,
3
3
,
3
4
,
3
7

L

L
a
d
d
e
r

4
6

H
a
n
d
r
a
i

1
4
6

L
e
g
,F
r
o
n
t

1
6
,
1
7

R
e

a
r

•••••••••••••••••••••••..
18

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
2
,
4
5

P
i
v
o
t

4
2

P
i
v
o
t

M
o
u
n
t

4
2

L
e
v
e
r
,

B
r
a
k
e

2
5

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

3
3

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

2
5

L
i
d
,

S
p
r
a
y

T
a
n
k

3
7

L
;
f
t
a
r
m

4
2

.M
o

unt
42

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
2
,
4
4

_oJ



1-•.

L
i
g
h
t

~
;
'
.~
;
.
'.
.
'
2
4
,
2
8

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

C
o
v
e
r

2
4
,
2
8

Indi
ca

to
r

~
:

29,34
S
w
i
t
c
h

'
;

2
9

L
i
n
e

0
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

~
'
.
:'.
'

2
3

L
i
n
e

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

3
8

L
i
n
k
,

V
a
l
v
e

H
a
n
d
l
e

3
0

L
o
w
e
r

S
c
r
e
e
n

4
1

M

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

l0
M
e
t
e
r
,

H
o
u
r

2
9

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

2
3

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h

2
5

M
i
r
r
o
r
,

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

2
4
,
2
8

M
o
t
o
r
,

H
y

d
r

au
1i

c
'

36

~
10u

nt
'

5
,6

~
10u

n
t
i
n
g
.P

1
a
t
e

3
6

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

3
4

W
h
e
e
l

1
7
,
1
8

\~i
pe

r
24

:
M
o
_
u
n
t
,

A
I
C

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

9
A
/
C

C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r

9

A
/
C

H
o
u
s
i
n
g

2
6

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
6
r

6

B
r
a
k
e

1
8

F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
2

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

'
3
3

G
O
.
v
e
.
r
n
o
r.
.
'
.
'

"
~

7

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

7

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

~
2
5

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

r
~
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

1
0

L
e
v
e

1
C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

P
i
v
o
t

4
2

L
i
f
t
a
r
m

4
2

N
o
z
z
l
e

T
u
b
e

4
2

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

1
2

S
e
a
t

2
5

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

4
6

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
j
d
.
~
~

3
8

S
t
a
r
t

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

.
.'

.
;

,
7

I
T
~
c
t
lS
e
n
s
o
r

'
-

7
T

h
ro

tt
1e

C
a

b
1e

25

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

B
a
r

4
6

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g
,

.

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

F
e
e
d
e
r
·
T
e
e

4
3

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

S
p
a
d
e

~
4
1

P1
a
t
e

T
a
n
k

~
~

~
\

~
.
3
7
,
4
0

S
o
c
k
e
t
.
.
~

~
4
1

M
u
f
f
l
e
r

'0
•••••••

'••
'.'

••
'•••••

1
4

.
M

u
11i

on
••••••••••••••..••

~
~

•.;
•••••••

41

N

N
o
z
z
l
e

M
o
u
n
t

T
u
b
e

4
2

~
H
a
n
g
e
r

4
2

.
K
e
e
p
e

t:'
•••••••••.•••••••••••..

4
2

N
y

10
n

B
ea

ri
n

g
43

o

O
i

1
,C
o
o
l
e
r

,
1
2

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

'.
2
3

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
e
n
d
e
r

;
5

T
a
n
k

2
3

T
a
n
k

S
t
r
a
p

·
2
3

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

,
2
5

B
r
a
c
e

'
2
5

Ste
p

...•..•....•••.•..•..••..
'25

O
u
t
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7

P

P
a
d
,

.

B
r
a
,k
e
.
'
.
'

~
1
8

E
n
g
i
n
e

2
5

P
a
n
e
l
,

B
a

c
k

••.••...•.•••••••••••••••
41

O
u
t
s
i
d
e

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
5

r
~

,
R
e
ar

'
.
'

4
1

'>
:-oJ\.J

S
c
r
e
e
n

C
l
i
p

4
1

P
i
n
,

B
o
o
m

H
i
n
g
e

4
2

P
i
v
o
t

P
i
n
,

C
a
r
r
a
·
g
e

3
7
,
4
0

P
l
a
t
e
,

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

2
3

P
l
u
g
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

2
9

P
o

1
y

T
a
n
k

4
0

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
,

C
a

p
•..............•...•..

~
23

G
a
u
g
e

'
.
'

3
8

P
u
m
p
,C
e

s
s

na
•••.••.••••••••••••••••

11
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n
:

ll
S
o

1
u
t
i
o
n

~
3
9

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

1
1

R

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

.
.
.

I
••••••••••••••••••••

1
2

C
a

p
••••••••..••••••••.••.•..•

12
H

o
s

e
•••••••••••••••••••

'•••••
5,6

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

T
a
n
k

1
2

S
h
r
o
u
n
d

1
2

R
a
i
n
,C
a
p

~
1
4

-
:
'
"
-

V



iJ

R
a
i
n
,Sh ie

1
d

15
R
e
a
r
,L
e
g

1
8

V
i
e
w

~
1i
r
r
o
r

2
4
,
2
8

V
i
e
w

t
~
i
r
r
o
r
B
r
a
c
k
e
t

,
2
8

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r
,

P
l
a
t
e

2
3

P
l
a
t
e

G
a
s
k
e
t

2
3

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p
,

B
r
a
k
e

1
8

R
i
m
,

W
h
e
e

1
1
9

R
u
b
b
e
r
,
.

B
o
o
t

2
9

G
r
o
m
m
e
t

2
8
,
4
3

H
o
o
k

1
2
,
4
1

H
o
o
k

A
n
c
h
o
r

1
2
,
4
1

H
o
o
k

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

1
3
,
4
1

Pl
ug

.........••..•..........•...
29

R
oof,C

a
b

2
6
,
2
8

F
o
a
m

2
8

S

S
a
f
e
t
y
,

C
h
a
i
n

4
8

~~a
1

k
•.•••••••.•••••••••.••••....

37

S
e
a
t

2
5

t'10
unt

2
5

.

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

3
1

H
a

n
d

1
e

••••••••••••••••••••••••••
31

S
e
n
d
e
r
,

F
u

e~l
22

O
i
l

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

5

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

5
,
6

S
e
n
s
o
r
,

D
i
s
c

1
8

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

1
8

T
a
c
h

7

S
c
r
e
e
n
,

C
l
i
p
,

P
a
n
e
l

'
4
1

L
o
w
e
r

4
1

S
1
i
d
e

4
1

S
h
a
f
t
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

3
6

O
u
t
p
u
t

7
S
h
i
e
l
d
,

C
a
n
o
p
y

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

2
5
,
2
8

F
r
o
n
t

H
o
s
e

4
1

H
e
a
t

1
4

R
a

in
15

T
a
n
k

3
7
,
4
0

W
h
e
e
1

N
o
t
o
r
.
:

1
8-

7
5
·
-

S
h
r
o
u
d

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
2

S
i
d
e

P
l
a
t
e

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

~
4
1

S
i
d
e
r
a
i
l
s

~
3
7
,
4
0

S
i
d
e

S
c
r
e
e
n

4
1

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

H
o
s
e

M
o
u
n
t

4
6

S
l
i
d
e
,

D
o
o
r

C
a
t
c
h

2
7

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
n

~
.
4
1

S
o
c
k
e
t
,

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

4
1

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

C
a
b
l
e

4

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
,

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

M
o
u
n
t
.
~
~

3
8

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

3
3

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

6

F
a

n
••••.••••••••••••.•••••••.•

6·

~
~ipe

r
24

S
p
a
d
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

4
1

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

2
9

S
p
r
a
y

T
a
n
k
,

L
i
d

·
37

S
t
a
i
n
l
e
s
s

S
t
e
e
l

3
7

S
p
r
i
n
g

'
2
5

B
o
o
m

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

4
3

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e

1
4
,
4
7

S
t
a
r
t
e
r

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

7

M
o

u
nt

7

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

2
5

P
a
n
e
l
,
O
u
t
s
i
d
e

2
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
,

A
r
m

1
6
,
1
7

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

:
.
.
3
4

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
0

M
o
t
o
r

3
4

W
h
e
e

1
•.......•••.........••..

3
4

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

2
5

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

L
i
n
e

3
8

S
t
r
a
p
,

G
ro

u
n

d
••••••••.•••••••.••

5
,
8
,2
5

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

2
3

S
u
n

S
h
i
e
1
d

2
9

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d
,

D
r
i
v
e

5

P
u
m
p

1
1

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

1
7
,
1
8

S
w
i
t
c
h
,

Di
m

m
er~.•....••........•.•....

25
F
l
a
s
h
e
r

3
4

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

2
9

L
i
g
h
t

2
9

Mic
ro

25

R
P
t
~

&
M
P
H

2
9



Sw
itch',

",,',
T

oggl
e

~
29,34

T

T
ai

11i
g

ht
'

41
T

ack
Sensor

~
7

r~
ount

7

T
an

B
elting

.'
15

T
ank,B

and
40

C
radl

e
~

40
F

ue
1

.••.••...•••.•••..•••.•..•.•
22

G
land

B
earing

:
36

L
id

G
as

ket
37

O
i

1
..................•..

:
23

Pol
y

..
'

'.'
40

R
adiator

R
ecovery

12
S

hie
1

d
37

,40
Stainless

Steel
37

T
em

perature,
G

a
u

g
e

••.••••••••••••••••
~

~
••••••

29
Sender

'
5,6

T
h

rptt
1e

C
a

b
1e

25
B

racket
7

M
o

u
nt

'
2

5

T
hrottle

L
eve'r

,
25

T
hrottle

Stop
29

T
ie

A
ng1

e
14

T
ie

P
1

ate
14

T
ie

R
od

A
ssem

bly
21

"
T

ire
'

19
,

T
oggle

Sw
itch

29,34
,

T
orque

H
ub

~.17,18
~

\'Tow
B

ar
H

itc
h

•.•
'.•.........•...••..

48
"T

ransom
..

"
42

:
:',T

read
A

dj
us

tm
ent.'

46
."

T
u

b
e',

,
A

ir
Intake

·
7,15

H
yd

rau
1

i
c

10,
18

N
ozzle

M
o~nt

42

v

V
alve,

B
all

'
37

,39,40
G

resen
Selector

31
H

and
1e

'
30

,31
,H

an
d

1e
L

ink
'

30
H

ydraulic
R

elief
l0

3-Spoo
1

•...•..••.•••.•.•••.....•
30

Solution
SolenO

'id
:

'..
'

38

V
ariable

Flow
C

ontrol,
A

gitator
33

C
over

Plate
33

Solution
33

W
ater

T
rap

M
ount

4
H

heel
,

C
ap,

Steering.:
34

~
10to

r
S

hie
1

d
......•

'
18

Steeri
ng

34
W

iper,
A

rm
~24

B
lade

~
24

M
oto

r
'

24

Z

Z
erk,

G
rease

13,17,42

,--

IIII


	094001
	094002
	094003
	094004
	094005
	094006
	094007
	094008
	094009
	094010
	094011
	094012
	094013
	094014
	094015
	094016
	094017
	094018
	094019
	094020
	094021
	094022
	094023
	094024
	094025
	094026
	094027
	094028
	094029
	094030
	094031
	094032
	094033
	094034
	094035
	094036
	094037
	094038
	094039
	094040
	094041
	094042
	094043
	094044
	094045
	094046
	094047
	094048
	094049
	094050
	094051
	094052
	094053
	094054
	094055
	094056
	094057
	094058
	094059
	094060
	094061
	094062
	094063
	094064
	094065
	094066
	094067
	094068
	094069
	094070
	094071
	094072
	094073
	094074
	094075
	094076

